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SNP Perihshire Novth Gonstifuency Association
17-19 Leslie Street, Blairgowrie '
10 July 20156

Class 2 office cormer uUnit over ground and basement floors in central Blairgowrie] ‘form'mg pari of.a two
storey and atic stohe built property.

The subjects, are located on Leslie Street on the cotner of Ericht Lane and near the junction with
Wellmeadow in Blaitgowrle Town Centre. .

The subjecté previcusly formed two separate retall units which have since been combined to comprise &
greund floor office with small monopitch extension to the rear and small basement store. The unit extends -

to a net internal area of 82.60 sq m (889 sq fi).
We have assumed the subiects are held on Freshold (Heritébie) teniire.

There are currently reasonable levels of demand for secondary retallfoffice premises in Blairgowrie Tawn
Cenfre which, like many similar towns in Scofland, is slowly recovering from the economic downitm,

We understand the. subjects have been actively marketed by Graham and Sibbald since late 2014 who

have had limited enguiries. Werare of the opition there would be a reasanabie level of dernand {o lease or

" purchase the subjects given the good location and ease of public parking in the immediate afea.

We understand the subjects benefit from Class 2 (Professional Services) planning consent which has a
permitted change to Class 1 {Retail). ‘ :

We are of the opinion thé\t the Market Rent of the property with the benefit of vacant possession assurming
a lease length of five years would be fairly stated at £11,000 per arinum {Eleven Thousand Pounds

Sterling Per Annum}. * .

We are of the opinion that the Market Rent-of the propeity on the assumption that a full gas cenfral
heating systerm has been installed with the benefit of vacant possession assuming a lease length of five
years would be falrly staled at £12,000 perannum (Twelve T housand Pounds Sterling Per Anmum).

e strongly recorimend fhat a schedule of condition is prepared and annexed to the lease o limit

your repairing Hability.

This Executive Summary :ﬁust he read ajongside the following repor&.
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2.2

- We have recelved instuctions from h 7 ia email dated 1 July 2015 to prepare a

report and vatuation of 17-19 Leslie Street, Blairgowrie (the Property). The Propetly is understood fo ba
held as an nvestment. Qur Terms of Engagement and Letter of lnstructtcn as agreed are altachsd as
Appendix 1.

The valuation Is required for letting purposes.

The repart has been preparad it accordance with the RICS Valuafior - Professional Standards {January
2014) - including the International Valuation Standards on the basis of Market Rent of the heritable
interest. Reference will be made in the lepoﬁ io the sources of information used to form our opinion of
value. . .

Bidwells ‘has ne conilicts of intersst in this instance, The report has been prepared by i
ho is an RICS Registered Valuer and is qualified, competert and experienced to undertake

‘valuations of this type and in this location. The valuer is able to provide an ObJECtiVE and unbiased opinion

of value and has had no pte\.’lous connection or involvernent with the Properly or the Borrower. The
valuer stated above has acted in accordance with onfessxonai Standa;d 2 of the RICS Valuation. —
meessmnal Standards (January 2014y, . :

The Property was inspecied on Wednesday 1 July 2015. The valuer has made every effort to visually
inspect as much of the interior and extetlor of the Property and the land within the ownership as is readily
accessible without undue difficully or risk to personal safety. External inspection is fimited {o a ground
leve! inspection only. The phatographs of the property in this report wete taken on that cay.

The: valuation date is the date of this reportL.

Bidwells opetates a complaints handling procedure, a copy of Whloh is avanable on request. The
valuation may be subject to momtonng under the RICS Conduct and Disciplinary Regulations.

We have been asked {o prowde commentary on the likely Mariet Rent on the special assumption that the
Landlord has installed a gas fired heating system throughout.

R

o o g g
AGETON
Blairgowrie, In conjunction with its neighbouring village of Ratfray, is one of the main towns within the
Norih-eastern extent of Perth & Kinross. Blairgowris is situated approximately 16 milles northof Perth and

19 miles north of Dundee and has a résident population in the region of 9,400 persans (Source: Perth and
Kinrass Council).

The town is a popular year round tourist focation benefitting from bath surnmer taurism and winter sporis
enthusiasts being part of the 'Strathmore and the Glens' Area bordermg the-Calrmgorms National Park fo

" the porth and Aﬂgus to the sast.
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The Property is situated on Leslio Street on the comer with Ericht Lans, hear the junction with
Wellmeadow in a mixed commercial/residential location in Blalrgowrie Town Centre,

Surrounding occupiers Include Nationwide Building Sdclety, Gillespia [nverarity and a number of local
cafélrestaurantfiakeaway operators and refailers. The local Blairgowrie Pelice Station js located o the
rear of the subjects on Ericht lane. -

Lbcai'ieh and site plans of ihe Property are attached in Appendix 2. . p

.
SIS

The Property comprises-a comer office Uit over grbund and basement floors forming part of & traditional

‘two storey and aftic tenement puilding. The ground floor incorporates & smail extension to the rear,

Tha main walls of the building are of stone construction with the roof over being pitched and lald in siate
and Incorperating timber built dormer windows. . ‘ .

-inors within the main building are of suspended timber construction with the walls heing plaster and paint "

finished. The cga‘iling incorporates suspended ceiling tile system with inset fluorescent lighting.

The frenfages incorporate a number of imber single glazed windows and access into the Property'is via a
recessed fimber entrance door with traditional timber double doors for additional secutity.

There is a small basement area accessed via a timber hatch within the office area with a wooden ladder
providing access. S '

The-small exfension fo the rear is a more recent addition and comprises a brick built extension with
moriopitch roof overlaid in slate. Flooring is of salid concrete construction with vinyl overiay. Rainwater
condustors are of PVG design..

" Al the time of inépecﬁon the subjects were vacant and we understand were most recently used as a

financial consultant's office.

Pho’mg'rahhs of the Property are altached in Appeﬁdix 3.

The Property provides reception/waiting area, adiiin area, three private offices and a single W.C,

The extension to the rear Is accessed via a corridor fo the westem end of the propsriy and ncorporates a
staff kitchen and single W.G. . o
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We have' caloulated the fioor areas in accordance with the RICS Code of Meas'uri'ng Practice (Sixth
Edition) on a Net Internal basis and have found the approximate fléer areas to be as follows:

Ground ﬂoor ) : P - XX 737
Basemeni _ : 14.09 . ihZ
Total 82.60 ’ ’ ' 889

We have not been instructed to cany out a shructural survey of the Property. On mspectzon we noted that
the Property was generally in a reasonable state of rapalr given ifs age and specificalion and would expeot
any necessaiy repairs or defacts {o be atiended through a regular programme of maintenance. ‘

Notwithstanding the above we noted the following defects on inspection;
The extension fo the rear inoorpora’ces;a monopitch roof and skyligh’{. Access for inspection of the

external parts was sevarely reshiicted dus ta the neighbouring police station and hence we were unable to
visualise this part of the roof. There are a numbar of siates present on the ground adjacent to-this area

. which may have previously formed part of the roof covering. Whilst there are no visitle signs of water

ingress internally we would havertheless recommend a roofing contractor is engaged to inspect this

section and the main roof and recommend that any necessafy repairs are underialen prior to occupation,

Within the basement area the hatch appears 1o have been relocated from its original position and there
ware visible new fimbers in place and osiginal timbers within the subfloor structufe have been aliered to -
accommeodate this wark. We have assumad that any necessary local authority bmfdmg watrant/consent
was obtained and guarantees for this work would be avallable:

We have further éssumed that consents are in place for the works fo combine the original two shops.

The Intemnal parts of the properly were in reasonab%y good order howaver gwen the llmltailons of our.
inspection and the age and character of the property we would recommend fhat a full schedule of
condition is prepared and appended 1o the leass to limit your future repairing liability.

The above list should not be viewed as exhaustive.

Anbautos

&

Every non-domestic building is required to have an ashestos survay. The resulis of that survey are then
used to assess the risk and a management plan nesds to be produced on how asbesios is to be managed
and a timetable formulated of timings to dispose of the ashestos that Is assessed to be the most risk io
health. We have not been provided with a copy of the asbastos survey, asbestos management plan or
documentation confirming that the requ[rements of the plan have been carried out e.g. removal and
dlsposal certificates, : .
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Any patential tenant wouid want to sea a copy of the above decumentation and we would recommend that

this documentation be compited 50 it is avaliable in the event of a sale.

The outcome of the ashestos audit may have an impact on our reported figure. However, for the purpose
of this report, we have assumed that this will not have an adverse impact. :

Fruniiy Aud 2079

The Property is to be used as an office. From 1 October 2010 the Disahility Discrimination Act was largely
replaced by the Equality Act which brings together a number of pleces of Legislation in fo a single Act
designed to create equal opporfunity for a1 Under this legislation 1t is unlawiul for servica providers,
Landlotds, and employers o discriminate against disabled people and other minciity groups In particular

clreumstances.

We have assumed that the ocoubiér will undertake the appropriate access audits {if required) and that the
outcome of the audit wili not have an adverse impact on the valuation now provided. ,

Toran Panciing

We have Inspected the Perth and Kinross L.ocal Development Plan adopted in February 2014 and note
that the Property falls within the dasighated Blaiigowrie Conservation Area and therefore subject to policy

P

HE3 which slales:

sRalic Gl e VAIOn AL
Policy HE3A: New Davelopmen
Developmenl within s Consetyatlon Avea must preserve or enhanee its character or appearaics, The
design, malerials, scale and siting of hew develapment within a consesvalion area, and devalopment
oulwith an area that will impact upon ita shecial gualities should be appropriate lo Iis appearance,

sharacter and setting. |

Where a Conservation Area Appraisal has been inderiaken for the area, the delalls vontalned in that
appraisal should be used 1o guide the form and design of new development proposals.

Applications for Planning Perraission in Pringiple in Conservation Areas will not be considerad
acceplable without detailed plans, Inclqding elavations, which show the daveleprant In its seliing.

Policy HE3E; Demolition within Conservation Arsas

Wheh assessing applications for the dernolition of unlisted buildings ip Consarvation Areas, the
Gounsil will give: vareful cansideration to the merits of the bullding and its coniriution 1o the character
and appearance of the Conservailon Area, Where a buiiding is considered to be of vaitg, eiherin
fiself or as part of a group, ihers will be a presurmption i favour of lts retentjon, rastaration for the

cuirent or ancthér apprapriate use.

{1 thoea exceplional ciroumstances whete demolition i cansidered acodptable and ks to be followed
by the redavelopment of the slte, the application for proposed dernoliflon should be accompanied by !
detailed application for the replacaiment development. This s to allow for their consideration fn parailel,
and to enstre that the reptacerment scheme will ephance or preserve the character of the area-and

avold the formation of dap siles. .
Note: The Coundlf has produced a series of Conservation Area Appraisals for a humber of the

Conservation Arsas within Perth and Kinjoss, These Appralsals serve as Supplementary Guidance 1o
| the Pian, apd will assist decislon-making in development management. -
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B.2  Wa further note the properly is designated within an area designated as a fown or neighbourhoed centre
and therefore sublsct to policy RC1 which stales: . '

Within the areas :dent ﬂed &5 Town and Neighbourhond Centres, the Councll Wil encourage uses
within Glass 1 (retail) of the Town and Country Planning {Use Classes) (Scotland) Order 1397, Within
defined Town Cenires the Council wilt support development where larger retail floorplates are created
andfor which creates additions] retall floorspace. Within the areas identiffed as Neighbourhood
Centres, the Coundil will support development which creates additional retail floorspace of a scale
whmh is commenstrate with the role of the centre within the established retail hietarchy.

The Counc;! wil also encotrage grotind floor uses within C!asses 2 and 3 (building societies, esfate
agents, restaurants and eafes ele) of the Town and Country Planning {Use Classes) (Scotfand) Order
1097 and lelsire, entertainment, recreation, cultural and community facilities, provided that they
coniribute to the character, vitality and viability of the retail area and satisfy ali of the following eriterta:

{a) There is a high and continuaus degree of public contact invelved in the normal day to day running
of the Uss.

{b) Changes of use away from ths above uses on the ground floor will be dfscouraged unless & canbe
demonstrated that the proposal would not be detrimental to the character, vitality and viabiiity of
the cettre and it can be demonsirated that there {s no commercial demand for the existing use.

(e An atiractive shop frontage freatment is provided which Is appropriate to the prime retai! tocatfon_.

(d} Residential amenity is protacted.

{e) Ensure there are no adverse effects, either individually or i coimbination, on the integrity of the
River Tay Special Area of Conservatlcm and Lach Leven Speczal Protection Area.

Where dovelopment preposals will affect a watercourse n Perth Clty Centre, Aberfeldy, Pittochry and
Alyth town centres (River Tay Spedial Area of Conservation), and Kinross and Miinathort fown cenfres
(Lach Leven Speclal Protection Area), a Construction Method Statement should be provided for all
‘aspects of the development to protect the watercourse from the impact of pollution and sediment.
Where the development of the site is within 30 mefres of a watercourse an otter survey should be
undertakenand a specles protection plan provided, if requived, so as fo ensure ne adverse effects or
“the River Tay SAC.

The use of pavement a}’eas for restaurantfcarefbar uses will also be acespiable in the piime retall area.
provided stich uses do not adversely affect pedestrian flows and fit with design guidance.

On the upper floors, parficilarly where property is under-utifised, the Councli will encourage {he
retenition and development of housing and other uses complementary o towns.

6.3  The sublects ate also located within the Blairgowrie Conservation Area which will have an impact on any
future planning applications for the use of the property and on the upkeep of the building as a whole.
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6.4 Wa have made énquiries via the Perth and Kinroés Gouncil Online Planning Fortal and summatise the
plarining history as follows:- R )

[ Property History 5 Feln il s g |
000124054533 | 17-19 Leslie Slieat Biskgowie PHi06AH
5@1 Prlnt“

%5 Gaek lo search resulls

" Mddress | Propenly History {2)  Conslraints (8).  Mep

© Planning Applications (2}
1 C,l-T;-‘;NGE OF USE FROM RETAIL TO GFFICE AT
Fef, Ho: 9201252 UL stalus' Appicalion Appaved
+ CHANGE OF tISE FROM RETAL TO OFFIGEAT
Re. Ho: 53:01250FUL  Slalus Apphiealion Anpiayed

Planning Appeals (0)
Properiies {0
Building Standards Warrants (0)

Bullding Standards Nofiees {0)

3

65 - Acopy of the change of use planning consent is raproducéd at Appendix 4,

YIS

6.6 We have not s_eén the fire risk assessment for the subject property. We have assumed that such
nssessment has been undertaken and is being complied with. ' ‘

Figiversys

67  We understand that Leslie Street and Erioht Lans are adopted by the local authority.

Huningsa Hafes

6.8° We have mads -enquiries on the Sooftish Assessors Association website and identified the following
assessment for the Property:

6.9  The 2016/2016 Uniform Business Rate Standard Multiplier for Scotland is 48 pence in the péund.

640 The Property gualifies For 106% small business rates relief subjact to eligibility.
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We understand that the Property benefits from mains e'lectricity, water and drairage.
Heating is via wall mounted 'er_eotric storage heaters and Hot Water is provided via electric geysets.

There are machanical exiraction unifs within the oilets and siaff fdtchen. ~

We have not recsived a report an the services and have assumed that there are no material defects fhat
would have an adverse Impact on the valuation.

In 2011 the Energy Act set out provisions for additional requirements to the current legistation on Energ_y
Performance Certificates (EPCs). Currently, most cemimereiel property bought, sold or let after 04 January

2009 must undergo assessment by an accredited specialist who will report on the construction of the

building and the. performance of its sefvice installations. This information Is. used to produce an EPC
which caiegorises the building's energy efficlency in a band from A to G aithough there is currently no
lsgat obligation to carry ouf energy efficiency improvements.

Notwithstanding the above al present the Scoltish Government do not intend to folfow the lead of England
and Wales who are proposing prohibiting any salesfiettings of non-domestic properties with & G ratings.

The Scottish Government are currently at consultation stage over the future of the Energy Performance at
Buildings (Scotland) Regulations and Section 83 of the Climate Change (Scolland) Act 2009 in order fo
consolidate the future legislation. Current proposals will inftially apply only in the event of a sale or lease
of the whote {or parf) of larger buildings with a floor area In excess of 1,000 sq m. The regulations will
Tequire the owner of a building, after obtaining an EPC to undertake a further assessment o identify
physical improvements which can be Implamentad to Imiprove the carbon and energy performance of the
buliding via an agreed "Action Plan”. Once agreed this plan then gives the owner the right to defer the
timetable for the physical improvements via maintaining records of metered energy use in what is
desciibed as a "Display Energy Cerlificate” (DEG) which is reporied on an annual basis. Whera the owner
decides to actually implement the physical changes set out in the Action Plan, a period of 3.5 years is

allowed to complete the works., This Action Plan and the annual BEC must be made avaiiabla to any
proposed purchaser or tehant in a similar manner to current EPC ar rangements and the Acticn Plan is
similarly required for marketing to commence.

With efiect from 28 January 2013, the gavernment kas put in place a funding mechanism for these energy
improvements known as the Green Deal whereby the cost of improvements plus interest can be paid for
over time through the property's energy bill. o '

Green Deals can he entered in to by either the owner or tenant of a property, but the costs and benefits
attach to the property and bind successors in title including & mortgagse in possassion.

We have been unable to ideniify an Energy Performance Certificate for the Propetiy.
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We hote that the site i generally level and rectangular in shape.

There were no indications on our site visit of any adverse ground conditions and we have assumed that
such conditions do not exist and will not iave an effect on the futlre marketability of the Propetty.

RGNS

Conjaninaton

We are not qualified to carry out a formal anvironmental audit of the Property. Our inspection was of a
limitad visual natura only and.no investigations have heen undertaken to detarmine whether the Property
or the ground on which the Property is slted is, of has in the past, been contaminated or poliuied by any
naturally occuiing of man-made substances, forces or organisms including invasive plant species such as
Japanese Knotweed, or any comblnation of these, whether permanent or transitory and however

accuting.

HDWever, during our inspection, we did consider the potential for existing or fuiure contamination of the

. gite and have completed a Contarnination Potential Observation Checklist a copy of which is attached at

Appendix 5.

In the absence of any indication to the contrary we have prepared our valuation on the basis that the
Property ig ot contaminated to an extent sufficlent o affect value. [n thé event of contamination heing
discovered, further spacialist advice should be obtained. Should it be established that contamination does
exlst, this might reduce the valiie now reported. . :

e o

The risk of floodiﬂg can arise from proximity fo a water course, sych as a river or the ses, of ffbm heavy
ralnfali where the drain and sewer faciiities are inadequate. '

The Sootlish Environmental Protection Agency (SEPA) website uses indicative flood maps to provide a
general overview of fand in flood plains and therefore patentially at lisk of flooding by river.or sea, We
hote from enguiries made on the website that the Property does not fall within an area designated as at
risk of flooding, however it is located within a general area which is deemed potentially vulnerable.

Detafied information on surface water floodlrig is nof available wi{hofxt cotnimissioning a survey. For the
purpose of this report we have assumed that, untess advised fo the contrary, the Property Is not af risk of’
pluvial floading, relating to sU rface water diainage or groundwaier. ‘

Blasie and Fowsy Lings

None notad,
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Fadon

‘Radon Is a naturally occgring radicactive gas that comes ouf of the ground. Out of doors it is diluted to

very low levels but, in some cases, the radon levels indcors can build up o high concentrations which
pose a serious risk to haalth.- : .

Employers are required by law {o assess risks to their staff whilst at work. This should include potentiat

radon exposure and usually requires -testing in-any wotkplace in radon affected areas, The Health -

Proiection Agency recommends that acton is teken where levels in homes rise above a specrﬂed
concentration known as the Action Level,

With regard 0 the.Propeity we ha\re referred to the indicative Atfas of Radon for Scoffand, published on
the Health Protection Agency website. On this map the probability of properties in this area being above
the Actzon lLevel is 0%-1%.

We have hot had sight of the Title Deeds nor had a copy of the Report on Title for the Property. We have
assumed that the Property comprises that area edged red on the altached plan in Appendlx 2 and benefits
from an unencumbered freehold title with rio restrictive cavenanis, rights of way or onerous clauses likely
fo have an adverse impact on the value, .

We advise that the purchaser obtain legal advice from their solicitor on title matters given that we are not
qualified fo provide legal advice and have had to make assumptions. The Iega[ advice may have an
impact on the valuation now prowded

On our inspection we noted that the Property was vacant and have assumed the client will be acquiring
the lease with the benefit of vacani possession.

The RICS UK Economic Brief for Quarier 1 - 2015 slates that "UK Commercial Property Markst Survey
resujts show no sign of momentun easing on either the cecupler or investment sides of the commercial
market. In fact, refative to the previous quarfer, the pace at which condiffons are lraproving accelsrated.
This is driving strong expectations for confmued widespread Gapital value and rental gains in the near tenn
and beyvond. .

Focusmg o the OCGUpl@r market, demand for leasable space mcfeased at the all-sector lovel for a tenih
quar‘ei in succession, This how represents the fongest period of uninterrupted demand growth since the
survey was faunched back in 1998, Moreover, the rate of Jmprovarmant quickenad within alf areas of the
market in the first quarter of the year.
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~ Alongside this, available space continued to fall right across the board, Indeed, while decline in the retail.
seclor was more modest, both the industrial and -office segments experienced a steep fall In availabiiiy.

Anscdotal ew:dence frofn e'_:onfributors frequently highlights lack of stpply as an issue, especially in the
office sector, where conversion of unils info residential properly has reduced stovk stgnificantly. .

These Increasingly tighf mariet conditions ara driving strong rental expectations, which edged back up
during Q1 fo equal the highest reading on record (at the headline fevel). Within this, hear term renlal
profections are strongest in the office and industrial secfors, while retail continues to fag behind (although
stil in positive territory). However, feedback regarding the fwelve month outloof for refall rents Is mucht

. more upbeat, particularly for prime assefs. Nonetholess, the office sector s projected to post the sharpest

rental growth over the year ahead and to continue fo do so over the next thre_e Vears,

When viewed at the regional level, expectations for rental growth remain niore elevated in London than all

other parts of the country, at each time horizon. Evett so, rents are still anticipated to. increase in al four

" broad regional groupings, acioss all sectars, in 2015 (albeit growth looks set fo romain margial in some

secondary retail markats).

Turning to the Investment market. enquiries Increased slgnificantly in cach sector, lengthening the
continuous run of fising demand which dates back fo the end of 2012. Intgrest from overseas buyers also
picked up at a sofid rate, with the improvement spread fairly evenly across all areas of the market. At the
same time, the supply of properly for sale continued-fo contract and actually gathered pace during Q1.
Despite this, developments starfs were only reporied fo havs increased in the industrial sector, while
remaining broadly unchanged in both retall and offica segments. With strong demand growth heavily
outwaighing that of supply, capital values are anticipated fo rise af a robust pace In the near term and
throughout the year. Looking at the sector breakdown, near form piice expectations are exceptionally
puoyant for office and indusirial properly and a liftle more maodest across retail units. Further out, growth i

refail seclor values Is-expected lo catchi up with that of industrial at the national level,

" Again, RICS members are foracasting the strongest price gains fo come in London {led by prime retall and

secondary office growth), with the Narth of the country expscted fo see the most modast, but still solid,
increases. ‘ . . :

Interestingly, throughout the UK as a whale (éxc!udr'ng London), 75% 0f respondents believe that current
market valuations are at fair value. This coinpares with just 4% wiio consider them as expensive and 21%
who feel they are cheap. The figures for the London fock quite different, however. Indeed, while 45% of

_ contributors balieve valuations fnt the capital are around fajr value, an equal propoition are suggesting the

mariel fs expansive. This cotd in part explein expectations for stronger growih In secondary rather than
prime office space.” - o '

. The subjact property is located within an established commercial area on within the Town Centre with

good parking provision nearby, reasonable levels of footfall and good transport links.

The Property benefits from 2 prominent corner focation with frontége onto Leslie Street and on-street car
parking aveliable on the opposite side of the streel. ’ :

The lacal rental and capital marlkets remains linpredictable and the prospect of rental and capital growth is
unlikely In the short to meadium term. :
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There are currently a number of vacant retall units avaifable in Blai irgowrie and changes to empty pmpe1ty
rates has put added pressure on landlords to offer highly incentivised deals to tenants in order to avoid
paying additional holding costs: : : »

Noiwithstanding the ahove there has bean some recent activity within Blairgowrie which suggesis there is
a reasohabie level of demand alihough mainly rising from focal and new siari husinesses.

Some recent fettings achievad include:

34B Lower Mill Street, Blairgowrie a Class 2 offics let on an Initial one year term from May 2016 fo
‘Dragonfly Beauty'. Agreed rent of £2,760 per annumi which equa%es to a rate of £10.78 per sq ft.

7 Leslie Street Blairgowrie a retail unit let on a three year lease from December 2013 {o "Couptry Claﬁ
Agreed 1ent of £5 200 per annum which equaios to £15.07 per aq ft.

Additional comparabla evidence is suppliad in the Comparable E\{!dené:e Schedule at Appendix 6.

We understand the current owner is seeking an asking rent of £12,000 per annum. We are Of the opinion
this rent is overstated at £16.30 per sq ft.

Ve have calculaied the Market Rent to be £11,000 per annum which devatuea. at £15 per 54 ft and is
based on recent rental evidence nearby and throughout Blairgowrie and Raitray.
We would anticipate a period of 18-24 months w_ou!d be required fo achle_\fe the reported Market Rent.

We are advised that the landlord has agreed to install a hew gas boller and wall mounted radiators into the
property. Fhis will involve a hew gas connection being installed and that the main gas line is located on
the apposite side of the street. This new gas heating system wilt likely be at a significant cost to the
landlord hence we have assumead this has been agreed on the basis that the full asking rentis paid.

Wa have attached at Appendix 7 our valuation calculation.

We are of the oplmon that the Mar <et Rent of the Property assuming a lease for a term of five vears is
£11,000 per annum {Eleven Thousand Pounds Sterimg Par Annum}.

We are.of the opinion that the Market Rent of the Proparly assuming a lease for a term of five years and
on the special assumption that a new gas fired heating system including wet radiators has baen instailed
would be faitly stated at £42,000 per annum (Twelve Thousand Pounds Sterling Per Annum).
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Valuation Definitions

Waiket Rent (MR)
"“The estimated amount for which an interest in‘real_prope'rty would be leased on the valuation date

hetween a witling lessor and a willing lessee on appropriate lease terms in an arm's length fransaction
after proper and marketing where the parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without

compulsion.”

Alowainces

Taxz;\tion

No allowance has been made in the valuation for the lisbility or effect of taxation.
Goodwil

The valuation excludes the value of any goodwil of the present business conducted on the Property.

Blant and machinery

“The valuation excludes the value of any removable plant and maghinery, fixtures and fitﬁngs on the
-Property. :

Costs

. No allowance has been made-for any costs of disposal of the Property.

Encumbrances

No account has been faken of any berrowings or other encurmbrances that may affect the Property.

T
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‘The valuation is subject to the following conditions.

We have endeavoured to obtain @ copy of the Title and Title Pian for tha Property from HM Land Registry
oniine if the Title is registered to enable us to check the tenure of the Property (freehold or lsasehold) and
the extent of the Property being valued. We have not made any further Investigations in to Title, or taken
any fegal advice conceming the Title and have assumed for the purposes of our valuation that good itle

‘can be shown and thal there are no unusual onerous or restrictive covenants, easements or other tights or

liabilities which may affect the value of the property.




-8NP Perthshi're Morih Gosmﬁtuency Association
- 17-19 Leslis Street, Blairgowrie
10 July 2016

17.1.2

17.1.3

17.1.4

. 17.4.5

The valuation is on the basis, tha’s the information supp eed o us in respect of the Property i fs accuraie and
complete. We have assumed we have been supplied with all infor mat o likely to have an effect on value.

Cur valuation is based on comparable market evidence which has come info our possesmon from

‘numerous sources. Whers it is provided by other agents and valuers, It Is glven in good faith but without

lidbiiity. Evidence is also obtained via databases to which we subscribe. In al cases other than where we
have a direct involvement in the transaction, we ate unable to verity that the information upon which we
have replied js accurate and complete.

Unlass otherwise stated we have made no enquiries nor taken ariy legal advice concerning the possibility
of adverse rights or' claims, statutory notices, adverse proposals by cenfral or local
Government/authorifies, statuiory authofities or the like affecting the Property or contravention of any
statutory :eqtttremea1ts refating to the property or its use and the valuation is on the basis that there are
none. :

We have made enquiries o publicly available online databases regarding planning permission and
permitted use and havé set out our findings, however, whére we have been unable o identify a particular
propetty on the database the valuation is on the basis that planning permission for the parficular use of the
property exists and that there are no outstanding planning condifions which might have a materialiy
adverse effect an the value of the property. The valuation is on the basis that any information verbat or

" otherwise regarding the planning petirdssion obtained from the local authority or othey sources is accurate

1716

and complete.

No structural survey has heen cartied oul. Naither those paris -of the Property which are covered,
unexpased or inaccessible have been inspected nor have the services insfallations been inspscted or
tested and this, repott should not be regarded as making any implied representations or statements about
the concii'tion of stich parts. Accordingly, the valuation is on the'basis that:

17.1.6.1 there ara no s’cluctura[ or latent ahdfor mherent defeots which would affect the valus;

17.1.6.2  the Property includes those iterns which provide setvices 1o the land and bui Idlngs and whroh are

generally regarded as an integral part thereof;

17.1.6.3  the services are of sufficient sizefand capacity for fhe Purposes for which the property s Used; and

17:1.8.4 - the ground on which the Property is sited is of sufficient i_oéad béér&ng capacity ta suppost the building

arected thereon.

17.1.6.6  the Property is connected, or capable of being connectad o mains publlc serwcas without undus

A7

expense.

Where repotts from other professional advisers on these subjects have heen made, and prov]ded to the

- Valuer, a statement to this effect and raference fo any significant matters will be made,
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17 1.6 Whilst we have made comment on the ground conditions following our nspection, no lnvestigations have
keen undeitaker to determine whether the property o the ground on which the property Is sited is, or has
been in ihe past, contaminated or polluted by any naturally ocourring or man-made substances, forces or
organisms or any combination of these, whetlier permanent or transitory and however occurring.  Our
valuation is therefore on the basis that the property and its environs are entirely free from such

- gontamination or pollution.

17.1.9 Howé\fer, where we have been supplied with a specialist's report which identifies contamination on the
site and ostimates the remedial cost, our valuation will have regard fo the findings in the report.

17.1.10Whilst wé have provided Information on any hazardous o contaminative materials that were labelled as

such on site, o investigations have been carded out to determine whether or not any deleterious,
hazardous, contaminating or polluting materials have been used in construction of the property of have
since heen ncorporated and, accordingly, it is not possible to repert that the property is free from risk in
fhis respect, The valuation is therefore on fie basis that such investigations would not disciose the
presence of such materials i any adverse conditions.

17:1.19Where the Property includes trees of amenily value these are inciuded 1:.1 our valuation, unless spaelﬁcél[y
stated otherwise. ‘ : _

17.1.12No" allowance has been made for any rights, obligations and fiabilities that may arise under Fire Safety
Legislation, the Defective Premises Act 1072, Health and Safety at Work Act 1974, the Equality Act 2010

or any other relevant legistation.

18,1 Neither the whole nor any part of this report nor reference thereto may be included In any publishad
docurnent, circular or statement i any way without prior written approval of the fernt and context in which

it may appear.
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18.2

Odr vatuation is provided for your benefit alone and solely for the purposes of the instruction to which it
relates, Our valuation may not, without our written-consent, be used or refied upon by any third party,
even if that third party pays all or part of our fees, or is permitted fo see a capy of our valuation report. iF

Valued.By

For and on behalf of Bidwells LLP
A Athali Place
Perth PH1 SNE

10 July 2016

et

. we do provide wiitten consent fo a third party relying on our valuahon any siich thnd party is deemed to
have accepted our terms of engagement.

‘Checked and countersigned by

For and on behalf of Bidwells LLP
5 Atholl Place
Perth PH1 SNE

10 July 2015
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BLATRGOWRIE

Dear Sirs

’
35 Pefth Street, Binirpowrie and 2 Newton Street, Bishrgowris
SNP Constituen soeiation — Narih Faysi

We refor to your telephone instructions of 4 December 2001 and confirm fhat we have naw had pn opportunity to cerry
aut an fnspection of the ufbove propexties in order fo ascertain the proportional ret applicable for the areas used by the
Constituenoy pusd areas nsed by the MSP/MPs along with areas which are muivally nsed.

The property comprises & ground floor office which has an mtercomunicatmg door to the rear leading to further
office accyrmmodation at first flocr and the accommpdation provided comprises:-

GROUNDFLOOR - Reception Aven, Two Qffices, Ig‘.itchen and Cloakroom with WC,
PIRST BLOCOR Thres Offices {one with small room off), Kitchen and Bathroom with WC.
There 5 also basement storege acoommodation comprising two stors areas.

It is undezstood that the current rent passing which has recently been agrezd is £6,800 on a Ful] Repaiting end Insuring
Bagis, althongh the lease dooument has not been sesn.

On the basis of the current rent passing and also ui{lising the areas indicated to us which are used by the Constifuency,
MSP/MP and mutnal areas we caloulate these as follows:-

a) Mutnal Areas— 29,41 m? (3L6°'fi?)
B MSPMP-2560n° (27587 ({f”f o
¢ Constituency - 4.37m? (47.027) | G L%

QFFICES AT FASTRILIRUNE 01384 24388 2] WUSSELBURTIL 0131853 M8
KUERRREK 2 40357 EGRIDURGIE Bialas 154 THVFRNESS M8 FRRS PAISLEY Aldb oy e
el dlisi reren FALRBX [l TE ) 196 5002 EALMARNOCK 1360 575313 PERTH [ b
CONTURIDGE QlM42sEr FRASEIGLRGH S13E SiHE P KIRRUALDY 1592 200442 FETERHEAD D} AT0TEE
DUMFRIES LT 364333 GALASHIELS L] L LIVINASTON 13664167 BT ADALYS PR ADTE
DUNDEE o sl CLASGOW Q041253 1000 MONIROSE DlE75 E76N SALTCOATS PRI AT
PUNFERHLIGE LLEREEI OREEROCK AUTSTONT. PROPERTYHAVAGEMENTOINGONNS  LIDTHERWELL MET 254218 STIRLING OITIG AL
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Taking into aoconnt the current rent passing of £6,800 per annur: then the proportion. applicable to each would then be '
as follows;- . v,

2) Muinel Areas - £3,370 ?? 419 5

. .0 i o
)] MSP/MP - £2,930

G
c) Constifuenay - £500

This report s confidential to fhe Client for the spesific pupose to Wwhich it refecs. It may be disclosed to other

_profegsional sdvisers assisting the Cliext in respert of that puspose, bui the Clisnt shali nof disclose the report {0 any

other pergon. Should any finfher informsation be necessary & separate survey with respect fo these items or to other
parts of the propezly related thereto must be instructed in writlog, ’

Shonld your requite any clarification on floor sreas ¢i¢ then please do no! hesitate fo contact us and in the mesntime
we remuln, ‘

Yours falthfully
- %

For I &B Shepfierd
Chartered Surveyors




Aitleen R (Ruth) .

From: Aitken R {Ruth)
Sent: 27 April 2015 09:32
To:
Subject: FW. Leases
Attachments: Lease - Feb 2015 to June 2016.pdf; RE: Rent for Jim Eadie's constituency office
Tracking: Recipient Read
Read:27/04/2015 09:43
| refer to my earlier exchange of e-mails, as helow and attached, with 5; ~ and attached copy of the unsigned

Licence to Occupy from 4 February 2015 to 30 June 2016,

We require a copy of the signed Licence to Occupy and | would be most grateful if you could please forward a copy
of this to the Allowances Office to enable me to process payments as detailed in my earlier e-mail.

Also | will need you to confirm the pro-rata amount due as requested so | can make the necessary outstanding

payments and future payments accordingly .

| happy to discuss if you require any further information.
Kind Regards

Ruth

Ruth Aitken

Allowances Manager
Allowances Office

The Scottish Parliament
Edinburgh EH99 1SP

Telephone (Direct Dial): 0131 34 86659
Calls via RNID Typetalk: 18001 0131 34 86659
Fax: 0131 34 86611

From: Aitken R (Ruth)
Sent: 24 April 2015 11:55
To: | S
Subjeci: RE: Leases

Thank you for your e-mail and attached documents.

We already have a copy of the Licence to Occupy effective from 24 February 2012,




Thank you for forwarding a copy of the Header Lease between the Landlord and the Party which states the new
annual rental of £8,000 per annum effective from 1 February 2015 for our records.

However | will still n‘eed a copy of the ﬁﬁal signed Licence to Occupy, which you have advised may be after 8
May, to enable me to process payments as detailed in my earlier e-mail.

Also | will need you to confirm the pro-rata amount due as requested so | can make the necessary payments
accordingly.

Kind Regards

Ruth

Ruth Aitken

Allowances Manager
Allowances Office

The Scottish Parliament
Edinburgh EH99 18P

Telephone (Direct Dial): 0131 34 86859

Calls via RNID Typetalk: 18001 0131 34 86659
Fax: 0131 34 86611

Email: ruth.aitken@scottish.parliament.uk

From: T
Sent: 24 April 2015 11:13
To: Aitken R (Ruth)
Subject: FW: Leases

Re Jim Eadie’s office. My colleague  ¢has tracked these down. | am not sure if they will satisfy
the requirements. Let me know if not.



iifken R {(Ruth)

From: : Aitken R (Ruth)

Sent: 06 May 2015 1051

o AR S

Subject: RE: Rent for Jim Eadie's constituency dffice -
Attachments: Lease - Final Signed - Feb 2015 to June 2016.pdf

I refer to your earlier e-mail as below.

| have now processed these 2 outstanding rent payments by BACS as detailed and these will be released tomorrow
and reach the bank account within 3-5 working days thereafter.

In addition to this | have set up future monthly rent péyments of £546.66 dué from 1 August 2015 onwards.
Finally, please ‘ﬁnd attached a scanned copy of the new signed lease as requested.

Thank you for all your help with this matter.

Kind Regards

Ruth

Ruth Aitken

Allowances Manager
Allowances Office

The Scottish Parliament
Edinburgh EH99 1SP

Telephone (Direct Dial): 0131 34 86659
Calls via RNID Typetalk: 18001 0131 34 86659
Fax: 0131 34 86611

Em'aj'l: ruth.aitken@scottish.parliament.uk

From: £ )
Sent: 29 Aprif 2015 12:15

To: Aitken R (Ruth)

Subject: Rent for Jim Eadie's constituency office

Ruth,

The copy of the licence to occupy will be signed by Jim Eadie tomorrow and it has now been
signed by Andrew and June.

We calculate the new rate per month as:
The shortfall for 15! May — 23™ May is £25.84.
The new amount for 24" May to 31% July is £1,222.14

Ruth, | apologise for there having been confusion. Thank you for your help.

1




From: Aitken R {Ruth)

Sent: 24 April 2015 09:02

Tor - b

Subject: RE: Rent for Jim Eadie's constituency office

Thank you for forwarding:

e The new (unsigned) Licence to Occupy effective from 1°* May 2015 detailing quarterly rental periods from
this date.* '

» The Solicitors correspondence and invoice for fees in relation to the above

e The rent/insurance invoice covering the period 1™ May to 31™ July 2015 as per the terms of the new Licence
to Occupy.

. *Please note that we require a copy of the final signed Licence to Occupy to enable payments to be made. -

On checking our records | can confirm that the quarterly rent payment of £1,537.50 (£512.50 per month) was made
on 16 February which covered the quarterly rental period 24 February to 23 May 2015 as per the previous Licence to
Occupy. This was paid at the previous lower rental rate and also covers a different quarter period from that detailed
in the new Licence to Occupy and on this basis there will be a shortfall.

Also as you will see from above there is an overlap period from 1% to 23" May as the quarter periods from the
previous Licence to Occupy differ from the new Licence to Occupy. Therefore | should be grateful if you could
please confirm the pro-rata shortfall amount due for period 1% May to 23" May and the remainder due from 24"
May to 31 July at the new rate. Once | am in receipt of this information | can then process the rent/insurance
invoice (Ref MD2.15) and Solicitors Fee Invoice accordingly.

Meantime | will set up future rental payments on a monthlv basis going forward due from 1% August 2015 onwards
at the new rate of £546.66,

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.
Kind Regards

Ruth

Ruth Aitken

Allowances Manager -

Allowances Office

The Scotiish Parliament

Edinburgh EH99 1SP

Telephone (Direct Dial); 0131 34 86659

Calls via RNID Typetalk: 18001 0131 34 86659
Fax: 0131 34 86611

From o

Sent: 22 April 2015 11:30

To: Aitken R (Ruth)

Subject: Rent for Jim Eadie's constituency office



Ruth,

"Further to our conversation this morning, | have been forwarded the attached. If they do not clear
up the discrepancy, | will have to go back to the constituency organiser. He is frantically busy with
the election campaign at the moment so any further info may be a few days coming.

Thank you for your help.

From: e e

Sent: 22 Aprit 2015 11:09

To: b o,

Subject: More Re: Rent on Morningside Drive

See aftached.

Can't deal with this to-day if further info is required.

----- Original Message ——
From:
| To: .
| Sent: Wednesday, Aprit 22, 2015 10:51 AM
Subject: Rent on Morningside Drive

The allowances office has queried the amount of the rent. According to their files (see aftached),
the rental amounts to £6150 per annum but on the invoice you supplied fo Jim, the annual rent is
given as £8000. If the rent has been increased, the allowances office will require whatever
notification was forthcoming from the landlord before the standing order can be increased.

Hope that makes sense:

From: Aitken R (Ruth)
Sent: 22 April 2015 10:40
To: t

Subject: FW;

Please find attached copy of rental payments currently being made by standing order.
Many Thanks
Ruth

Ruth Aitken

Allowances Manager
Allowances Office

The Scottish Parliament
Edinburgh EH29 1SP

Telephone (Direct Dial): 0131 34 86659
Calls via RNID Typetalk: 18001 0131 34 86659

Fax: 0131 34 86611

Email: ruth.aitken@scottish.parliament.uk

From: Ruth.Aitken@scottish.parliament.uk [mailto:Ruth.Aitken@scottish.parliament.uk]
Sent: 22 April 2015 09:32 '

To: Aitken R (Ruth) )

Subject:
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For latest news and information about all aspects of Parliamentary business, MSPs and our work, visit the
Parliament's website at www.scottish.parliament.uk

For information about how you can visit the Parliament, go to www.scottish.parliament.uk/visit

Watch Parliamentary business live at www.scottishparliament.tv or read the Official Report at
www.scottish.parliament.uk/OfficialReport

Faodar pairt a ghabhail ann am Parlamaid na h-Alba tron Ghaidhlig. Tha barrachd fiosrachaidh ri thaighinn
sa phlana Ghaidhlig againn aig www.scottish.parliament.uk/PlanaGaidblig

The information in this e-mail transmission and any files or attachments transmitted with it are strictly
confidential and may contain privileged information. It is intended solely for the person or organisation to
whom it is addressed and if you are not the intended recipient, you must not copy, distribute, disclose or
tale any action in reliance on it. If you have received this e-mail in error, please delete it from your
computer system and notify the sender as soon as possible.

While this e-mail message and attachments have been swept by the content filter software for the presence
of computer viruses, the Scottish Parliamentary Corporate Body does not guarantee that either are virus-
free and accepts no liability for damage sustained as a result of a virus. It is the recipient's responsibility to
ensure that the onward transmission, opening or use of this message and any attachments will not adversely
affect their systems or data or otherwise incur liability in law. :

o o o o e o e s e st st st e s s o e o e of sk ofe sk ot s o o o e sl ol e ol s ok o e o ook o s ool s e e e ol slesfe s e e sl ok ok



From: Aitken R (Ruth)

Sent: 24 April 2015 09:54

To: , o

Subject: RE: Rent for Jim Eadie's constituency office

Once you have the copy of the final signed Licence to Occupy, which you have advised may be after 8 May, please
forward as soon as possible thereafter to enable me to process payments as detailed in my earlier e-mail.

Also can you then please confirm the pro-rata amount due as requested so | can make the necessary payments
accordingly.

Many Thanks

Ruth

Ruth Aitken

Allowances Manager
Allowances Office

The Scottish Parliament
Edinburgh EH99 1SP

~ Telephone (Direct Dial): 0131 34 86659
Calls via RNID Typetalk: 18001 0131 34 86659
Fax: 0131 34 86611

Email: ruth.aitken@scottish.parliament.uk

From: _ .

Sent: 24 April 2015 09:48

Te; Aitken R (Ruth)

Subject: RE: Rent for Jim Eadie's constituency office

Ruth,

I have just gone through the filing cabinet in the constituency office and not found a copy of the
final signed Licence to Occupy. | have no idea where it might be obtained, although when [ am
“back in the Parliamentary office on Monday I will have a look there. If | still cannot find the
document | will have to talk to the constituency organiser who may be able to help. He is,
however, so busy with the election that it will have to wait until after the 8" May.

Thank you for your help.

From: Aitken R (Ruth)

Sent: 24 April 2015 09:02

To: ) .

Subject: RE: Rent for Jim Eadie's constituency office




Thank you for forwarding:

». The new (unsigned) Licence to Occupy effective from 1% May 2015 detailing quarterly rental periods from
this date.*

e The Solicitors correspondence and invoice for fees in relation to the above

e The rent/insurance invoice covering the period 1% May to 31% July 2015 as per the terms of the new Licence
to Occupy.

*Please note that we reguire a copy of the final signed Licence to Occupy to enakle payments to be made.

On checking our records | can confirm that the quarterly rent payment of £1,537.50 (£512.50 per month} was made
on 16 February which covered the guarterly rental period 24 February to 23 May 2015 as per the previous Licence to
Occupy. This was paid at the previous lower rental rate and.also covers a different quarter period from that detailed
in the new Licence to Occupy and on this basis there will be a shortfatl.

Also as you will see from above there is an overlap period from 1™ to 23" May as the quarter periods from the
previous Licence to Occupy differ from the new Licence to Occupy. Therefore | should be grateful if you could
please confirm the pro-rata shortfall amount due for period 1° May to 23" May and the remainder due from 247
May to 31% july at the new rate. Once fam in receipt of this information | can then process the rent/insurance
invoice (Ref MD2.15) and Solicitors Fee Invoice accordingly.

Meantime | will set up future rental payments on a monthly basis going forward due from 1% August 2015 onwards
at the new rate of £546.66.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.
Kind Regards .

Ruth

Ruth Aitken

Allowances Manager

Allowances Office

The Scottish Parliament
- Edinburgh EH99 1SP

Telephone (Direct Dial): 0131 34 86659
Calis via RNID Typetaik: 18001 0131 34 86655
Fax: 0131 34 86611

Email: ruth.aitken@scottish.parliament.uk
From: e

Sent: 22 Aprii 2015 11:30

To: Aitken R (Ruth)

Subject: Rent for Jim Eadie's constituency office

Further to our conversation this morning, | have been forwarded the attached. If they do not clear
up the discrepancy, | will have to go back to the constituency organiser. He is frantically busy with
the election campaign at the moment so any further info may be a few days coming.

Thank you for your help.



From ' e NSE
-Sent: 22 April 2015 11:09

Tol ™

Subject! Vore Re: Rent on Mornmg&de Drive

See atftached.

Can't deal with this to-day if further info is required.

----- Original Megesns

From:

To:
Sent: Wednesday, April 22, 2015 10:51 AM
Subject: Rent on Morningside Drive

The allowances office has queried the amount of the rent. According to their files (see attached),
the rental amounts to £6150 per annum but on the invoice you supplied to Jim, the annual rent is
given as £8000. If the rent has been increased, the allowances office will require whatever
notification was forthcoming from the landlord before the standing order can be mcreased

Hope that makes sense.

\

From: Aitken R (Ruth)

Sent; 22 April 2015 10:40

To:

Subject: FW:

|

Please find attached copy of rental payments currently being made by standing order
Many Thanks

Ruth

Ruth Aitken

Allowances Manager
Allowances Office

The Scottish Parliament
Edinburgh EH9Q 1SP

Telephone (Direct Dial): 0131 34 86659

Calls via RNID Typetalk: 18001 0131 34 86659

Fax: 0131 34 86611

Email: ruth.aitken@scottish.partiament.uk

From: Ruth.Ajtken@scottish.parliament.uk [mailto:Ruth.Altken@scottish.parliament.uk]
Sent: 22 April 2015 09:32 .

To: Aitken R (Ruth)

Subject: '
o e e s et ook st ol ol ool s s el s ok ook ookl ol ofe ks sl e sl ol sl o ol ol ol sl skl o o

)
y

For latest news and information about all aspects of Parhamentary business, MSPs and our work, visit the
Parliament's website at www.scottish.parliament.uk

For information about how you can visit the Parliament, go to www.scottish.parliament.uk/visit




Watch Parliamentary business live at www.scottishparliament.tv or read the Official Report at
www.scottish.parliament.uk/OfficialReport

Faodar pairt a ghabhail ann am Parlamaid na h-Alba tron Ghaidhlig. Tha barrachd ﬁosrachaldh ri thaighinn
sa phlana Ghaidhlig againn aig www.scottish.parliament.uk/PlanaGaidhlig

The information in this e-mail transmission and any files or attachments transmitted with it are strictly
confidential and may contain privileged information. It is intended solely for the person or organisation to
whom it is addressed and if you are not the intended recipient, you must not copy, distribute, disclose or
take any action in reliance on it. If you have received this e-mail in error, please delete it from your
computer system and notify the sender as soon as possible.

While this e-mail message and attachments have been swept by the content filter software for the presence
of computer viruses, the Scottish Parliamentary Corporate Body does not guarantee that either are virus-
free and accepts no liability for damage sustained as a result of a virus. It is the recipient’s responsibility to
ensure that the onward transmission, opening or use of this message and any attachments will not adversely
affect their systems or data or otherwise incur liability in law.

sfe s e e s s o sk o s oo sl ok e ot o o skl ool ool ool al o o e ol ol o ok ofe s ol ke o ok ok ok o ok of o e sl o e ol ol o ale s sl e e sk e s sl sk



Aitken R (Ruth)

Fromi: Aitken R (Ruth) ' . !
Sent: 19 July 2012 09:59 o
To: Eadie J {Jim), MSP .

Subject: Office Rental

Jim

Thank you for your letter dated 6 July and attached letter from your landlord in relation to the
agreed change of terms from monthly to quarterly payments taking effect from August.

| have now amended future payments o reflect this change and updated our records accordingly:

Kind Regards

Ruth

Ruth Aitken

Allowances Manager
Allowances Office

The Scottish Parliament
Edinburgh EHS9 1SP

Telephone (Direct Dial): 0131 34 86659

Calls via RNID Typetalk: 18001 0131 34 86659
Fax: 0131 34 86611 '
Email: ruth.aitken@scottish.pariiament,uk
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The Scottish Parliament )
Parlamald na k-Alba S

06 July 2012

Ms Jackie Giulianotti
~ Allowances Office

Dear Ms Giulianott
Constituency Office Rental Payments

As you know | recently entered into a sublease of constituency office premises from
Edinburgh Scouthern SNP, who themselves lease from DM Hall. Unforiunately an
error has arisen so that the leases contain slightly different payment terms —
Edinburgh Southern SNP pay guarterly in advance, while the Parliament pays just
monthly in advance. This leaves Edinburgh Southern SNP out of pocket.

They have therefore requested my agreement to a change of terms in order that the
Parliament pays quarterly in advance at the same time as Edinburgh Southern SNP.,
As | understand it, that would involve one final monthly payment of rent in July, and
then quarterly payments from August. |

 attach the relevant letter from Edinburgh Southern SNP and trust this is in order.
Should any issues arise, please let me know as soon as possible.

Yours sincerely

Jim Eadie MSP

Jim Eadie
MSP for Edinburgh Southern
The Scottish Parliament
Edinburgh EH99 1SP
Telephone 0131 348 6283
Jim.Eadie.msp@scottish.parliament.uk




13-15 Morningside Drive
Edinburgh

EH105LL

0131447 9931

Jim Eadlie MSP,

Scottish Parliament,

EDINBURGH

EHI99 15P 21 June 2012

Dear Jim,

Lease of 13 —15 Morningside Drive Edinburgh EHI0 5L7

I refer to our Licence to Oceupy agreement dated 24th February and enclose an extract of the Sub Lease
hetween DM Hall and the Scottish National Party Edinburgh Southern Constituency Association from which you
will note in Para 3 (1) that we are required to pay rent three months in advance.

In the circumstances [ wonder if you could agree to pay future payments quarterly in advance as at presant the
Parliament's contribution is running two months behind our payment schedule.

If agreeable, this involves payment of the normal one month rental (£512.50}) in July followed by three months
rental (£1537.50) by 24th August and Quarterly thereafter. If the Allowances Office require a formal Back Lefter,
please let me know.

We would be grateful if you could arrange this and look forward to hearing from you

Yours sincerely

Edinburgh Southern SNP

i,




REFEREMCE

28%ebruary 2012
31 RUTLAND SUARE
EDINBURGH
_ : ER1 2BW
Jim Eadie MSP ; TR 0131 7225 9385
The Scotlish Parlament ' Fax 0131 229 9815
Edinburgh
EHOD 18P
Dear Mr Eadle

13 — 15 MORNIGNSIDE DRIVE, EDINBURGH

| refer 1o our sarlier discussions and your instructions fo oulling my views on the
reptal value of the above property, | can confirm that | have had slght of the
proposad Heads of Terme in respect of the sub-enancy arrangements, The property
was Inspected on 8 Decetnber 2011,

I am now pleased to report as follows:

The property is situated on the south most section of Morningside Drive which s
Jtself close fo the Comiston Road juncilon leading to Momingside area of the city,
The properly sits approximately 1.5 miles south of the cily centre.

The properly comprises two former retail units which have been converted to form a
single office suite which has been subdivided Tnferaally to provide a reception office
together with threa separate offices, kitchen and WC facililes. The property is in
reasonable condition consistant with its age however would benefit from re-camsting
and redacoration, '

The pramises have a net internal ares measured In actordance with the RICS Code
of Measuring Practice (7" Edition) of 58,0 sq m {634 sq ft).

In dealing with the sublease of the accommodation we nate that it is of approximately

3 vears duration with back letter agreements to allow for an extenision of the lease for

a further year and potentially & years thereafter. The propetty will be leased on an -
internal repairing basis only and incorporate a Schedule of Condition in order to
protect against potential dilapldation llability at expiry.

In dealing with rental values generally, consideration has been given to rental levels
within the immediate locality and other local environments outwith the city centre,
. consideration has also been given to the impact of the use class and the former refall
consent which would if ascessary be a possitle alternative to the existing use as

offices.

Having given due consideration to renta! levels generally, appropriate comparables
and the proposed lerms of the internal repalring sublease i am of the view that a fair-
reflection of the Estimated Rental Value for the subject premises can be stated at
£7,500 per annum with effect 8 December 2041,

il

T trust this Is sufficlent for your purposes meantime.

YHuns sincergt

iy

7
Praperty Consultants  Chartered Surveyors
wwwy.arascotland.co.uk

Andrew Roilly Assodiates Lid, Registered in Scotland No 275476, Registered Oflice - 31 Rulland Square, Edinburgh FH1 22w
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PROPERTY & CONSTRUCTION CONSULTANTS
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13 February 2012

Mr Wilie Rennie MSP

M2.21
The Scottish Parliament
EDINBURGH
EH99 18P
Dear Sir
1. VALUATION CERTIFICATE
We refer to instructions received and confirm that we have inspected
the undernoted property in order to advise you as .to our opiriion of the
subjects rental value. Qur report has been prepared in accordance with
the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors and Vatuation Standards,
g™ Edition.
The property was inspected by ~~on
06 February 2012. The surveyor carrying out the inspeciion has the
necessary skills to undertake the instruction.
We confirm that we have adequate Professional Indemnity Insurance
cover and that we do not have any conflict of interest in acgepting your
instructions.
Wa would report as follows:-
PROPERTY
16 Millgais
CUPAR
Fife
KY15 BEG
CLIENT
" Mr Willie Rennie MSP
INTEREST
Heritable outright ownership with Lease from 01.12.03 until terminated.
Hadies Property & Canstruction Consultanis is the trading narms of Hardlestlh,
NVESTORS [ 310 Ll
N PEOPLE & List of it membersis open for Inspection at the Reglsterad Qffice.

CoAl correspendence signied by a named individual is signed an hohalf of Rardles LLR

NSTRUCTION CONSULTANTS
Incorporating WIR Chrisile & Pariners LLP

PROPERTY & €O

Swilken House

38 Largo Road

St Andrews

KY16 BNJ

+ 01334 476469

¥ 01334 477779

¢ standrews@hardies.co.uk
w www.hardles.couk

* Property Valuations

o Single Surveys

¢ Home Reports

¢ Quartity Surveying

o Profect Management

v Propery Management

v Bullding Surveying

= Clerk of Works

o {DM Co-ordination

o Adjudication

° jnsurance Advice

= Profect Manitoring

v Facillties Management

o Fire Risk Assessments

v Disability Access Audits
s Stack Condition Surveys

s Friergy Performance
Certificates

First Survayors Seotland is the
tradipy name of First Survayors
Scptiand Limited a company
registered fn Scotiand,

Company Mo, 201050
Reglstered Dftice:
57 Albany Street
Eddinttirgh

EH13QY

Local knowledge
National covarage
Offfces throughout Scotfand

(3 rics




Hardies

PROPERTY & CONSTRUCTION CONSULTANTS [

- Page 3 of 9
Property Address: 16 Millgate, Cupar, Fife KY15 5EG

DATE OF VALUATION
06 February 2012
VALUATION

After careful consideration of the matter we would set out our valuation{s) as follows:- ,

MARKET RENT (MR)

£5,500 (FIVE THCUSAND FIVE HUNDRED POUNDS).

The ahove valuations should be read fully In conjunclion with the attached report and '
are subject to the assumptions and qualifications outlined therein.

We trust the éboﬁe is sufficient for your purposes meantime, but if you reguire our further
assistance on this or any other matter, please do not hesitate o contact us.

Yours faxthﬁﬁi}r ' ‘

For and on behalf of
HARDIES LLLP

Officos at: DALKEITH ¢ DUNFERMLINE « EDINBEURGH o GLASGOW + GALASHIELS ¢ KIRKCALDY & PERTH » ST ANDREWS + STIRLING



PROPERTY & COMSTRUCTION CONSUITANTS

‘ Page 4 of §
Property Address: _1'6 Miil_gaa‘e, Cupar, Fife KY15 5EG )

2 LOCATION

The subjects are located on the southern periphery of Cupar Town Centre, directly
opposite South Bridge, in a mixed resldential/commercial area,

3. DESCRIPTION

The subjects comprise a ground floor office in a two storey and attic building.

CONSTRUCTION

Conventional construction. External walls are of solid stone and the roof is timber
framed, pitched and slated with dormers. Flooring Is of timber.

AGE
We understand the property was bullt about 1850.

SERVICES
Mains electricity, gas and water are installed. Gas fired central heating Is Installed.

{Mo tesis have been carled out. Qnly slgnificant defects.and deficlencles readily apparent from a visual Inspecticn
are reportad. Complianse with regulations and adaguacy of design cenditions or efficlency cen only be assessed as
a result of a test and should you requirs any further Infarmation in this respect It s essential that you should obtaln
reports fram appropriate spediallsts before enteting into @ legal commlitmant to purchase),

ROAD AND FQOTPATH

Made up. There is a shared access to the side and labililies for maintenance and
upkeep should be confirmed.

4,  ACCOMMODATION

We would briefly set out the accomamodation as follows:-

Office 1 11.32m%122ft,
Office 2 10.68m%/ 115
Office 3 20.83m*/224ft>
Tollet

External Store with central heating boller 14.53m156ft?

We would indicate thai the above areas are approximate and have been calculated
for valuation purposes only. ‘

5. TENURE

Absolute owner subject to exist Lease.

Offies at DALKEITH + DUNFERMLINE + EDINBLIRGH ¢ GLASGOW ¢ GALASHIELS v KIRKCALDY ¢ F’EBTH + ST ANDREWS ¢ STIRLING




Hies

PROPERTY & CO NSTRUC!IOM CONSULTANIS

Page 5of 3
Property Address: 16 Millgate, Cupar, Fife KY15 5EG

8. RATEARLE VALUE {verbal enquiry only)
£38580 as assessed at 01.04.2010
7. GENERAL COMMENTS

We have not carried out a structural survey of the property, neither have we
inspected woodwork or other parts of the structure which are covered, unexposed or
inaccessible. Consequently, we can make no comment on the condition of such
concealed and inaccessible areas.

The propetty appsars adequate]y maintained for one of its age and character but with
any building of considerable age, it does requires soms items of maintenance and

" there is some minor dampness to external walls, The timber windows appear {o be
securely fixed and some may not work sufficiently and it would be prudent to have
these repaired with a view to Health and Safely for fire. nghtmg in the property is
typical for office use.

Gas fired central haating 1s installed with the boiler being located in the storeroom o
 the rear,

8. MARKETABILITY

There is a reasonable demand for properties of this type in the central part of Cupar
with recent sales of offices in Grossgale and Retall Premises being undsrtaken.

-9 SUITABILITY FOR LOAN PURPOSES
We confirm that the property provides suitable security for loan purposes, the amount
and term of which should be a matler for the Bank's own judgemant, but which it is
assumed will not exceed a proportion of our valuation in accordance with normal
commercial lending practice.

10. SPECIAL ASSUMPTIONS

. We have assumed all consents have been obfained for its current use and any
changes.

11, PLANNING ISSUES
USE CATEGORY

Office.
ALTERATIONS

Wae assume all necessary consents have been obtained.

Oifices att DALKEITH o DUNFERMLINE 4 EDINBURGH + GLASGOW + GALASHIELS » KIRKCALDY + PERTH » ST ANDREWS + STIRLING



PROPERTY & GONSTRUCTIGN CONSULTANTS

Page 6 of 8
Property Address: 16 Millgate, Cuper, Fife KY15 58EG .

12.  ALTERNATIVE USES

The properly could be converted to residential use subject to Local Authority
consents and approvals.. . '

13. FIRE RISK AGSESSMENT

Fire Centificate: Onh 1 October 2006 the Regulatory Reform {Fire Safety} Order
2005, came into force. All existing fire legislation has been repealed (including the
Fire Precautions Act 1971, Fire Precautions (Workplace) Regulations 1997/89 and
the Management of Health & Safety in the Workplace Regulations 1988, As such,

" Fire Cerlificates are no longer issued and have been replaced with the reguirement
for a Fire Risk Assessmeni. The effect of this is that Employers are how solely
responsible for fire safety within their workplaces.

It should be established whether a Fire Risk Assessment Is available.

14.  ASBESTOS

From 21 May 2004 new legislation requires property owners, occupiers and
managers fo identify and control Asbestos Containing Materlal ("ACM") in their
praperty. If potential ACM Is in good condition and undisturbed the Health & Safety
Executive (*HSE”) recommends that the ACM is identified and a management plan

formulated as follows:

° identify its position

P [nspect its condition regularly

) Take a precamionary apbroach to meinienance and minimising disturbance
that could cause fibre release ‘

o HSE seas removal asa last resort unless the material Is in poor condition or at

risk of damage.

In carrying our and providing this report and valuation Hardies have not undertaken
an ACM inspection and understand that the owner of the Property has not obtalned
or commissionad a report form an ACM inspector. Furthermore, Hardies have made

no allowance for the potential liability.

15. ENERGY PERFORMANCE GERTIFICATES
From 4 January 2009 all sellers and landlords are now required by law to provide an
Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) for all buildings or parls of buildings when they

are sold or rented. Those carrying out the consiruction of a building will be required
io provide an EPC to the owner, .

An Energy Performance Certificate gives prospective buyers or tenants infermation
on the energy efficlency and carbon emissions of a building.

Officas al; DALKEITH ¢ DUNFERMLINE ¢ EQINBURGH ¢ GLASGOW ¢ GALASHIELS + KIRKCALDY » PERTH ¢ ST ANDREWS ¢ STIRLING
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FROPERTY & CONSTRUCTION CONSULTANTS

Page 7T of 8

Property Address: 16 Millgate, Cupar, Fife KY15 5EG

The certificate provides energy efficiency A-G ratings and recommendations for

improvement. EPC’s were first introduced for the marketed sale of domestic homes,
as part of the Home Information Pack, although from April 2008 this was exiended to
newly built homes and large commercial properties. The ratings — similar to those
found on products such as fridges — are standard so the energy efficient of one
building can easily be compared with another building of a similar type.

The seller or landlord is responsible for ensuring that an EPC is available to a
prospective purchasar or tenant at the sarliest opportunity and no later than when a
viewing is conducted or when written marketing information is provided about the
building, or in any event before entering into a coniract fo sell or let, :

EPCs are produced by accredited energy assessors and for commercial properties

~are valid for a period of 10 years, or until a newer EPC is prepared.

Hardies have a number of fuiEy trained and accredited Eneryy ~Performance

Assessors and can provide further advice and reports in this respect.

16.  TERMS AND DEFINITIONS
Valuation Definitions
MARKET RENT (MR)
The estimated amount for which a property, or space within a property, should lease
{let} on the date of valuation between a willing lessor and a willing lessee on
appropriate lease terms in an arms length transaction after proper marketing wherein
the parties had acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion.

17.  CONDITIONS OF ENGAGEMENT

In pfeparing the report, unless ofherwise stated by the Valuer, the fdllowiné
assumptions have been made by the Valuer:-

1. That no deleterious or hazardous materials or techniques were used in the
construction of the properly or have since been incorporated.

2. That a good Title can be shown and that the property is not subject to any

unusual hazard or especially oneraus restrictions, encumbrances or
outgoings. .
3. That inspection of those parts that have not bean inspected would neither

reveal material defects nor cause the Valuer {o alter the valuation materially.

Offlices at: DALKEITH ¢ DUNFERMLINE « EDINBURGH » GLASGOW & GALASHIELS ¢ KIRKCALDY + PERTH + ST ANDREWS « STIRLING
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PROPERTY & CONSTRUCTION CONSULTANTS

Page 8 of 9
Property Address; 16 Millgate, Cupar, Fife KY15 5EG

4, Hardies have not carded out or commissioned site investigations or
geographical or geophysical surveys or enviranmental audits or surveys or
investigations of the property or of neighbouring land and therefore this report
can give no opinlon or assurance or guarahtee about the nature of the graund.
Hardies are entitled to assume that the ground has sufficlent load bearing
strength to support the existing constructions or any other construction that
may be erected upon it In the future and that it is not landfilled ground.
Hardies can nof give any opinlon, assurance or guarantee that there are no

“underground mineral or other workings beneath the site or in its viclnity or that
“there is no fault, cause or disability underground which could or might affect.
*the property or any construction therson.

‘Unless otherwise stated, Hardies have not been provided with any
envirenmental audit or other environmental investigation or soil survey which’
- may have been carried out on the Properly and which may draw attention o
any contamination or the possibility of any contamination. In undertaking the
report, Hardies have assumed that no contaminative or potentially
contaminative uses have ever been camjed out on the propery. No
investigations have been carrled out into past or present uses either of the
property or of any nelghbouring land to establish whether there is any
contarnination or potential for contamination from these uses or sites and the
report therefore assumes that none exist. Should subsequent investigations
reveal that contamination exists at the property or on any neighbouring land,
or that the property has been or is being put fo a contaminative use, this could

reduce the value,

B, That no significant outlays will be incurred assoclated with physical alterations
requited fn connection with the Disabliity Discrimination Act (DDA). (The
advice of an Access Consultant should be obtained in this respect.) '

6. Hardies have not arranged for any services or installations to be tested and
the report does not express any opinion as 1o their adequacy or condition.
Hardies value is given on the basis that the services and installations are in
safisfactory condition and adequate for the business being undertaken at the
time of inspection and in the foreseeable future and are not shared by third

parties.

7. Hardies have been provided with various information for the purposes of
preparing the report and are entitled to rely upon such information provided by
the Client, the Client's professional advisors and bankers (or the owner or
owners professional advisors and bankers where relevant) and, where
relevant, upon agent's parficulars which have been issued in respect of the
Property. Hardies are also entitled to rely on information provided by statutory
authorities. Notwithstanding the foregolng Hardies can take no responsibility
for any mis-statement, omissfon or misrepresentation made to it,

Offices at; DALKE(TH ¢ DUNFERMLINE + EDINBURGH « GLASGOW ‘s GALASHIELS + KIRKCALDY » PERTH ¢ ST ANDREWS o STIRLING




PROTERTY & CONSTRUCTION CONSULTANTS

' . Page 9 of 9
Froperty Address: 16 Millgate, Cupar, Fife KY15 5EG )

3. Hardies have not carried out an inspection for Japanese Knotweed and unless
otherwise stated for the purposes of this report we have assumed that there is
no Japanese Knotweed within the boundaries of the property or in
neighbouring properties. The identification of Japanese Knotweed should be
made by & Specialist. Contractor. It must be removed by Specialist
Contractors and removal may be expensive.

This report is confidential between ourselves and has been prepared solely for the
specific purpose to which it refers. 1t may be disclosed to other professional advisers
assisting in respect of this purpose. Tt shall not be disclosed to any other party, be
duplicated or be published in any way whatsoever without prior written consent.

The Valuer will undertake a visual inspection of so much of the exterior and interior of
the property as is accessible with safety and without undus difficully, as can be seen
whilst standing at ground level within the boundaries of the site and adjacent
public/communal areas and whilst standing at the varlous floor levels, which the
Valuer considers reasonably necessary to provide the Service, having regard to its
purpose. -The Valuer is under no duty to carry out a building survey or 1o inspect
those parts of the property which are covered, unexposed or inaccessible, or to raise
boards, move anything, use a moisture detecting meter, or to arrange for the testing
of electrical, heating or ather services.

For the purposes of this valuation, we have assumed that the propetly is zened for its
current use and is unaffected by any current planning proposals. We assume that

" there are no adverse planning orders or certificates, issued or imminent, which might
adversely affect the use of the properly. We have also assumed that any alterations
and additions have been compleied in accordance with all relevant statutory
requirements and that completion certificaies have been issued wherever
appropriate. Furthermare, wa assurne that there are no onerous Title conditions,
ground burdens, servitude ‘or wayleave rights affecting the property which might
diminish its vaiue. :

Offices at: DALKEITH » DUNFERMEINE ¢ ERINBURGH ¢ GLASGOW + GALASHIELS # KIRKCALIYY + PERTH ¢ ST ANDREWS ¢ STIRLING,



Aitken R (Ruth)

From: Giulianotti J (Jackie) ' ‘ ' /
Sent: 01 October 2015 13:43 S

To: MacDonald G (Gordon), MSP

Ce: Aitken R (Ruth)

Subjeci: RE: Publication of Expenses Data Q1

Gordon

Many thanks for your email. The last rent payment we made covered the period September to
November and as such we will require a refund of rent for the months of October and November.

] would be grateful if arrangements could be put in place to refund the overpayment.

Jackie Giulianott | | phagus L. 429600
Allowances Office | | ' q & R P
The Scottish Parliament : ree e, | i d’-@"ié’-

- Edinburgh EH99 1SP

Telephone (Direct Dial) : 0131 34 86609

Calls via RNID Typetalk : 18001 0131 34 86609
Fax:0131 348 6611

" Email; jackie.giulianotti@scottish.parliament.uk

From: MacDonald G {Gordon), MSP

Sent: Thursday, October 01, 2015 11:08 AM ’
To: Giulianoti 1 (Jackle)
Subject: RE: Publication of Expenses Data Q1

Jackie,

My .constituency office closed as of yesterday therefore there should be no rent paid beyond the
30" September.

Regards

Gordon

H
4

Gordon Macdonald
Member of the Scottish Parliament

for the constituency of Edinburgh Pentlands
69 Inglis Green Road, Edinburgh, EH14 2EZ




AGREEMENT FOR
‘ ) THE PROVISION OF SERVICED OFFICE ACCOMMODATION

AGREEMENT between Edinburgh Pentlands Constituancy Association Scottish Netional Party, the Landlord/Service
Provider, represented | ~ Treasurer, % and .
Gordon MacDonald, Member of the Scottish Partiament, thig Tenant/service User, ., -~ 7% L

1. THE PREMISES

The property Is part of an office and shopping complex and comprises a ground and first floor, public facing ofﬂce
sulte with alarm, secure entry system and disabled public access.

The Tenant/Service User shalt have exclusive occupancy of the ground floor of the office and shared use of the
kitchen and foilet facilitias of the property known as Unit 9, Longstone Shopping Centre, Edinburgh, together with
a right in comimon with other tenants and occupiers to use of the avallable car park.

2. BERVICE AND UTILITIES

All overheads jncluding electricity, water charges, waste collection, andlords’ insurance premiums and valuation
fees are included in the monthly rental sum indicated In 4. below,

The Tenant/Service User shall arvange and pay for the installation of Endependeni telecommunications and
networking services and for the installation of any additional office security, insurance and partitioning measures
that is reasonably required.

3. PERICGD

This agreement shall commenca on 1% August 2011 to 31% January 2012. It will continue thereafter on a 3 manth
roliing centract; ona ronth notice to terminate the licence by either party can be given after 31% January 2012.

4, CHARGES

The Tenant/Service User shall pay to the Landlord/Service Provider the sum of Five Hundred and Forty Pounds
(£540 plus VAT) per calendar month, for the rental of the property, induding the cost of the services specifiad
at clause 2. of this agreement, No non-domaeastic rates will be payable subject to the small business bonus
-exemption being applicable, The rental shall be pald in advance on the 1* of each month by standing order to the

bank account nominated by the executive committee,
These charges shall be reviewed annually on the renewal date, taking account of actual cost vartations,

5, INTERNAL REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

The Tenant/Service User shall be responsible for the internal maintenance, rapair, cleanliness and decoration of
the premises, jointly with other tepants/occupiers in the case of comman areas. The Landiord/Service Provider

shall be responsible for the provision of floor coverings.
6. EXTERNAL REPATR AND MAINTENANCE

The Landlord/Service Provider shall be responsible for the external maintenance, repalr and. decoration of the
premises, ensuring that the whole premises are maintained in a wind and watertight condition.

- - ot e g TR T R B M

- Signed and Agreed by the Parties ta this Agreement Gt ......vvecionnieiicnneenns. {PlACE} O oovvreeecrnreecrions (Date)

..............................................

Gardon I’Via(:Donau'dr MSP

.. Witness




Gorden MacDonald MSP
Edinburgh Pentlands Constituericy
Scotfish Parliament

Holyrood

EHO9 1SP

8" August 2014

Dear Sirs,

UNIT 8, LONGSTONE 8HOPPING CENTRE
67 - 69 INGLIS GREEN ROAD,
- EDINBURGH, EH14 2EZ

Further to your recent instructions we would confirm having carried out an inspection of the
above subjecls to advise on their conditlon and the rental value.

The subjects form part of a former shopping centre which dates from the late 80's, early 70's,
The centre is made up of appraximately 15 commerclal units which vary in size. The unit that
you have asked us to inspect fronts onto Inglis Green Road and has a ground floor area of
approximately 482 sq ft and at first floor a further 135 sq ft giving a tofal of ¢irca 617 sg ft or
thereby, In addition, on the ground floor there s the usual tollet accommodation. R

e The subjects are brick built with platform roofs which are felt covered and have been
subject to an extensive roof leak; we are advised that this has now been rectified by the
landlord.

¢ Due to wafer ingress from the roof the decorafion throughout the premises now
requires to be renewed. '

s Al ihe time of our inspection, various repairs were required and these took the form of,
upgrading of elecirical system, renewal of lighfing, upgrading of plumbing to include
installation of disabled toilet accommedation, improvement of kitchen facility and
renewal of heating. 1t is our understanding that these works are fo be completed prior
to your occupation.

Agreement documentation

We.have received a copy of the Agresment from Edinburgh Pentlands SNP Constituency
Association., This documents the Landlord/Service Provider, Tenant/Service User, Period of
Lease, Date of Entry and rental amount charge,

We would wish to make cormment about the conditions which are part of the licence.

1. Use: we understand that the subjects have class 4 business consent and as such the
subjects should be sultable for your proposed use.

2. Rent and autgoings — The proposed rental is subject to and includes VAT

3. Rates — The Tenant/Service User Is responsible for payment of Local Authority
Rates. We have been advised by the Assessor that the rateable value for the
sublects is £5,700.

Edinburgh Commmercial Praperty Ltd
29 Bpaverhal! Road

Edinburgh, EH7 48

Tel: 6131 556 6222

Fax: 0131 556 3979

Email:, ] e

Web: www.edincompsop.couk

Company Registration Number: 199364




4. Public Services — The Tenant/Service User is responsible for all electric and water
used within ithe premises.

5. Repairs and maintenance — i is noted that Tenant/Service User is responsible for
keeping the interior of the premises and the external doors in good repair, clean and
tidy and in reasonable decorative order and condition throughout the period of the
ficence' and that Landlord/Service Provider is responsible for the upkeep of the
exterior fabric of the building.

8,  We understand that the landlord/service provider is to retain the use/occupancy of
the first floor office and they will be utilising the kitchen and toilet facilities,

Rental , .
Once the subjects have heen rencvated and redecorated then we would be of the view that the
monthly rental of for the refurbished ground ficor office would be accurately stated at £540 plus

VAT per calendar month.

We trust that this short letler report is sufficient for your present purposes but should you
require a more detailed report please don’t hesitate to contact the writer.

Yours sincerely,

Edinburgh Commercial Property Ltd
2% Beaverhall Read
Edinburgh, EH7 4jE
Tel; 0131 556 6222
Tax: 0131 556 397¢

Email:

Comgrany Registration Numsber: 199364




‘Giulianotti J (Jackie)

From: : Giulianotti J (Jackie)
Sent: 27 May 2014 07:39
Cc: Altken R (Ruthy™ ™
Subject: RE: Office Lease

- __Maﬂyihaﬂks for COﬂfZI’mIn(] ThE’ {’]D‘%Iﬂ(}ﬂ e e e

"WJackle

From T T A T g

Sent: Monday, May 26, 2014 2:34 PM
To: Giulianotti J (Jackie)

€c¢: Aitken R (Ruth)

Subject: RE: Office Lease

Jackie

Thanks far your email and sorry for the delay in replymg to you. The Western lsles Constliuem‘y SNP own the

building and lease the ground floor to © 7 and the top floor to Alasdair Allan M5P. They have no
presence in the office. There have been internal alterations made to the office and you are correct In saying that as
per the new valuation report the MSP will have 53% of the floor space and L A47%. Should you require any

further information do not hesitate to contact me,

kKenny

From: Giulianotti J (Jackie)
Sent: 19 May 2014 13:26
To;

Cc: Aitken R (Ruth)
Subject: Office Lease

Further to our telephone conversation earlier today | just wanted to confirm with you the position
regarding the occupancy of the constituency office in Stornoway in light of the valuation re
dated 19 March 2014 compared with the valuation provided in 2007 and the letter dated 6 IV‘lay

2014 from your landlord.

| am correct in my understanding that the property is owned by the party but they have no
presence in the office. Since the valuation report of 2007 the internal arrangements within the
office have been Changed and there is now a meeting room on the ground floor together with the
office occupied by . As aresult of these internal alterations the space now occupied by
both parties is 53% by the MSP and 47% ¥ and the letter dated 6™ May from the landiord
reflects the upgrading of the premises and the revised occupancy. ‘

Grateful if you could confirm that my understanding is correct.

Many thanks




No h-Eileanan an lar Constituency Association

Scotfish National Party

. .S1Bayhead

Stornoway
isle of Lewis
HS1 2DU

INVOICE No.

Dy, Alasdair Allan M.S.P.
S.N.P. Constituency Office
Stornoway

Isle of Lewis

6%, May 2014

Rent of Office Space from 6. May 2014 to 5™ Aungust 2014

3 months @ £252.46 psr month

£ 757.38

PAYMENT AUT HORiSAT!O?\'

| Gogds Received &Satinfania—. - -

TOTAL PAYVABLE : i Cost Cenfre:

prmsreresenemy

|
| SRR |

7
Al \owmoan - —

| e

£ 757.38




Na h-Eileanan arn lar Constituency Assaociation

roe iy

[

| g
Scoftfish National Farfy
== = = ST Sl ﬁay@@d, e e e -
Isle of Lewis
HS1 Z2DU
Dir. A, Allan M.S.P.
S.N.P. Constituency Office
Stornoway :
Isle of Lewis 6, May 2014
Dear Alasdair

Amendments to Lease and to Rental Payments

Following recent internal alterations to the building which resulted in changes to the
floor space and conversion of an area into an interview room it became necessary to
have the offices re-assessed for rental purposes. This has resulted in changes to your
rent which are reflected in the latest invoicel

The lease agreement is currently in the hands of a solicitor to be amended as
necessary and a copy will be forwarded fo you once this has been completed.

Yours faithfully,







Giulianotti J (Jackie}

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Alasdair

Many thanks for the updaté and fro taking this forward. | can confirm that we do have acopy of =~

Giutianotti J- (Jackie)
30 Apri 2014 14:29
Allan A (Alasdair), MSP ..o,

R'-- e
RE: lease

the rental assessment and look forward to receiving the signed lease in due course.

Jackie Giulianotti
Allowances Office

The Scottish Parliament

" Edinburgh EH99 1SP

Telephone (Direct Dial) ; 0131 34 86609
Calls via RNID Typetalk : 18001 0131 34 86609

Fax : 0131 348 6611

Email; jackie.giulianotti@scottish.parliament.uk

From: Allan A (Alasdair), MSP
Sent: Wednesday, April 30, 2014 12:35 PM
To: Giulianctti J (Jackie)

Subject: lease

Hi Jackie — | am

sorry | missed you on phone just now and hope you now have a copy of

the rental assessment. | am sorry this has taken so long. n my office has been
waiting for the landlord to get the lease changed so that he, the other tenant
...._yandlcan signit. this contains the cheaper of the two figures for the rent of total
buﬂdmg identified by the independent assessment, and then breaks this down between the
two tenants according to the percentages identified by the independent assessment.

| have asked
in

Thanks alasdair

_to get this to you as a matter of urgency and have copied this to
office. Please let me know if | can help meantime. '

Alasdair Allan
Member of the Scottish Parliament for Na h-Eileanan an lar
Ball Parlamaid Albannach airson nan Eilean an lar

31 Bayhead Stornoway, Isle of Lewis HS1 2DU
Phone 01851 702272

alasdair.allan.msp@scottish.parliament.uk

1




alasdairallanmsp.net



Giulianotti J (Jackie)

From: —— .

Sent: 29 April 2014 09:09

To: Giulianotti J (Jackle)..

co. B
Subject: Re: 31 Bayhead, stornoway

Hi Jackie,
[ believe _in the constituency office is due to get back to you on this - I've copied him in.

Regards,

Sent from Samsung Mobile on 02

———————— - Original message et
From: "Giulianoiti J (Jackie)" <Jackie Giulianotti@scottish. palhament uk>

Date; 29/04/2014 08:45 (GMT+00:00)

TO et S r T N 2 b B S

Subject: FW: 31 Bayhead, Stornoway

| refer to my earlier email and was wondering if you could provide an update.
Many thanks

Jackie

From: Giulianotti J (Jackie)

Sent: Wednesday, March 26, 2014 2:21 PM
To:

Cc: Aitken R (Ruth)
Subject: RE: 31 Bayhead, Stornoway

Many thanks for your email. As discussed | am a little confused with the regard to the figures
quoted at 11.1 and 11.2 and 11.3. Grateful if you could seek confirmation that the rental value of
£5,500 relates to one individual renting the whole premises and the figures of £2,800 and £3,300
relate to two separate leases for the ground floor and first floor office space respectively w&th the

“sharing arrangements as specified being in place.

Also grateful if you could confirm going forward what type of lease/s will be put in place.

Many thanks




Jackie Giulianotti
Allowances Office
The Scottish Parliament
Edinburgh EH99 1SP
Telephone (Direct Dial) : 0131 34 86609
Calls via RNID Typetalk : 18001 0131 34 86609
Fax: 0131 348 6611
Email: jackie.giulianotti@scottish.parliament.uk

From: - JETTTe -

Sent: Friday, March 21, 2014 9:40 AM
To: Giulianotti J (Jackie)

'| Subject: FW: 31 Bayhead, Stornoway

Hi Jackie,

st et et b B it e e sy e s s S s e st T e S S s 9 L s

Please find attached an independent market valuation that has just been undertaken on the
property at 31 Bayhead, owned by Westemn Isles SNP, where Alasdair rents his office.

| We are now going to get a solicitor to make the relevant changes io the lease but the headline
figures are that our combined office rent (for the two offices within the building) are, | believe,
down about £700 from what is currently being paid to around £5600.

The valuation séys that Alasdair shouid be paying 53% of this sum for his office space, which )

works out at £3300 per annum.

Please let me know what else we need to do — | assume your will want copies of the new lease?

Kind regards,

Barliamentary Assistant
Alasdair Allan MSP
Senttish National Parly - Na h-Eilleanan an Iay

Post: T3.06, The Sgottish Parliarment, Edinburgh, EH99 159

Tel: 0131 3486741
Weh: www.alasdairallan.net .
Facebook: @AlasdairAllanSiP

E-mails |




- DRAFT REPORT ISSUED TO CLIENT 19.03.2014

190 March 2014

Scottish National Party

31 Bayhead

Slornoway

Isle of Lawis . - . e
HE1 2DU '

Dear Sirs

SUBJECTS: OFFICES, 31 BAYHEAD, STORNOWAY, |SLE OF LEWIS, HS1 2DU

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT
1.0 We refer to your emall of 80 January 2014 and our subsequent letter of 237 January 20714 with
enclosed Terms of Engagement and now confirm that we have undertaken an inspecticn of the

subjects with 2 view fo advising as o the Market Rent of the office accommedation as che
entity and also on terms of the individua! offices.

1.2 In arriving at our cpinion as to the Market Rental we have had due regard to the gsneral
" condition as apparent from a walk over type of ingpection.

1.3 The properiy was inspected by Ragistered Valuer who is experienced and

competent in this type of valuation. The property was inspected on 20% February 2014 and
weather conditions at the time of ths inspection were poor. We can confirm the Valuer will be

acting as an External Valuer.

14 We confirm that thers are no canflicts of interest or previous involvement with the property.
15 See Appendix 1 - Terms of Engagement Letter,

2.0 LOCATION

2.1 The subjects are situated on the east side of Bayhead close to ifs junction with New Street
within' a semi-residential/commercial area on the north side of Stornoway fown cenfre. The
praperty is bounded to the north by a private dwelling house and to the south by similar office
accommodation, The remaining properties in the area are a mix of residential and commercial,

<22 Storngway fs the principle community serving the Western Isles with a population within the
greater Stornoway area of around 8,000 representing approximately cne third of the total
posutation of the Western isles.

2.3 All services and facilities are available within reascnably close distance,

24 See Appendix 2 - Location Plan

3.0 DESCRIPTION

3.1 The subjects comprise a fwo storey mid terraced property with office accommodation on both
Ground and First Floors.

3.2 The walls to the front elevation are consistent with being of concrete block or similar harled




To: Scotfish-National Party
Re: 31 Bayhead, Stomoway, Isle of Lewis, H51 2DU

AIMS ReF

3.3
4.0

4.1

42

43

44
50

5.1
6.0
6.1

7.0

7.1

7.2

8.0

externally. An inspection of the rear elevation was not possible as there is an adjoining store in
separate ownership.

The roof appears fo be of a shal[ow mono-| p|tched design clad with glass fibre sheeting or
similar.

Ses Appendix 3 — Photographic Schedule
ACCOMMODATION

The accommodation comprises as follows-

Ground Floor - Office 1, Inner Hall, Oﬁicé 2 and ToHef
First Floor —  Office 3

We estimate the Gross Internal Areas to be as follows -
Ground Floor - 37.80 sgm.

FirstFloor - 24.56 sam,

Total 62.36 sqm or thereby

We estimate the Netilntemal Areas fo be as follows -
Ground Floot -

Office 1 (to front) - 18.93 sqm
Office 2 {torear)- 7.11 sqm

First Floor
Office 3 - 21.60 sgm
Total 47,64 sgm

There are no additional areas of garden ground or car parking with the property.
SERVICES

The services are connacted to the main supplies for water and electricity with drainage to the
main sewer. Fixed heating consists of electric wall heaters and hot water is provided by
individual electric hot water geysers.

GENERAL CONDITION

From a surface inspecticn of the properly it appeared fo be in a generally rsasonable state of
repair having du¢ regard to age and character although we would emphasise that a detailed
inspection.of the property was not undertaken.

PLANNING

For the purpose of the valuation it is assumed that the subjects are unaftected by any adverse
planning proposals.

It is further assumed that all appropriate local autherity cerfification inciuding Planning
Parmissions, Building Warrants and Certificates of Completmn have been cbtaired in respect of
the present accommodatuon

RATABLE VALUE



To: Seottish National Party
Re: 31 Bayhead, Stornoway, Isle of Lewis, HS1 2DU
AIMS Ref:

8.1 The subjects are entered in the Valuation Roli as having a rateable value of £3,250,

9.0 BASIS OF VALUATION

Cur valuation is subject to and conditional upon the following basis, unless otherwise stated
within our writfen report;

9.1 Unless otherwise stalad, the'fnspech‘on and vaivation was undertaken by an External
Valuer as defined in, and in accordance with, the RICS Valuation Professional Standards
2014,

9.2 The Valuer inspected the Subjests for the purpose of providing you with our opinien as to

the Market Rent as instructed. The date of Valualion is the date of the inspection or a date
as agreed with the Valuer. Itis assumed that there have been no changes affecting'the
property after that the date of inspection which will have had an impact upon Market
Rental. The Valuer undertook a visual inspection of so much of the exterior.and interior of
the property as was accessible with safety and without undue difficulty, as was seen whist
standing at ground level within the boundaries of the site and adjacent publicicommunal
areas antt whilst standing at the various floor levels, which the Valuer considered
reasonably necessary to inspect, having regard to its purpose. The Valuer is under no
duty to carry out a building survey or fo inspect those parts of the property which are
covered, unexposed or inaccessible or to raise boards, move anything, use a moisture
detecting meter, or to arrange for the testing of electrical heating or other services. Roof
voids and sub floor areas were not inspected,

In undertaking the inspaction we have had due regard to the general state of repair and
9.3 condition of the property. The inspection is not a Building or Structural survey (although
' our Burldlng Surveying Department would be pleased to provide this service) and this
report is not intended to detail minor defects which do not materially affect value. However,
if minor defects are mentioned in the report, they should be regarded as indicative and not
an exhaustive list of defects. For the purposes of the Valuation, it is assumed that the

property is in good repair, except for any defects specifically noted.

We have not carried out any tesls to determine whether or not any hazardous building
materials including asbesios and flammable insulation have been incorporated in the

94 consiruction. We have not inspected woodwork or other parts of the structure which are
covered, unexposed or inaccessible at the time of our inspection and we are therefore
unable to report that any such part is free from defect. Services and their appliances have
not been tested and it is assumed fhat all services, and any associated confrols or
software, are in working order and free from defect, Spacifically the Valuer has not canied
olit an Asbestos Inspection and has not acted as an Asbestos inspector in completing the
valuation inspection of the Properly which ‘may fall within the Control of Asbestos
Regufations 2006, No enguiry of the duly holder {as defined in the Control of Asbestos
Reguiations 2006}, of the existence of an Ashestos Register, or of any Plan for the
Management of Ashestos has been made, For the purposes of this Valuation, it is
assumed that there is a Duly Holder, as defined in ths Control of Asbestes in the
Workspace Regulations 2002 and that a Register of Asbestos and Effective Management
Plan is in place, which does not require any immediate expenditure, or pose a mgmfzcant
risk to health, or breach the HSE Regulations.

Market Rent {MR) is the estimated amount for which a property should lease on the
valuation dale belwsen a willing lessor and a willing lessee on appropriate lease terms in

an arm's length transaction, after proper marketing and where the parties had each acted
9.5 knowledgeably, prudently and without compuision.

It is assumed that the Property possesses good and markeltable Tile is free from any

3




To: Scottish National Party
Re: 31 Bayhead, Stornoway, Isle of Lewis, HS1 2DU

AIMS Ref:

9.6

07

9.8

89

9.10

e

9.12

8.13

onerous or unusual burdens or covenants, restictions, ¢hargas or other matters which
may adversely affect the subjects and that any necessary access ways or servitude
raquirements are covered by the relevant formalised documents. Site boundaries are to be
taken as generally indicated on site although no checks have been made in this
connection and any site area quoted will be subject fo verificaticn from the Title Deeds.
The Valuer has relied upon information provided by the client andlor the Client's legal
agents with regard to the exient of title, provision of lease documentation and any other
relevant documentation. We confirm that the interpretation of legal documents is a matter
for the client's legal agents and no responsibility or liability is accepted for the true
interpretation of the legal titte in the property.

It is assumed all that works necsssary to meet the requiremenis of all competent
legislation, statutory instruments and Local Authority Orders will have besn complied with
(in particuiar Fire Regutations/ Fire Assessments, Disability Discrimination Legislation and
Energy Performance Certificates).

It is assumed that the roads and feotpaths ex adverse the subjects are fully made up and
the respensibility of the Local Authority,

We have not carred out any investigations as to ground conditions or whather the site, and
surrounding area, is or has in the past been contaminated and our valuation is prepared on
the assumption that the subjects are not adversely affected by ground conditions or any
form of contamination.

The Valuer did not carry out an inspaction for Japanese Knotweed. Unless otherwise
stated, for the purpeses of the valuation we have assumed that there is no Japanese
knotweed within the boundaries of the property or in neighboring properties. The
identification of Japanese Knotweed should be made by a specialist contractor. it must be
remaved by Specialist contracters and removal may be expensive. Where the Valuer does
report the presence of Japanese Knotweed, further investigations may be recommenced.

In arriving at our opinion, no allowance will be made in respect of any expenses liable to
be incurred in effecting realization of the asset or for any tax liability which may be eligible
following disposal of the asset. For the avoidance of doubt, the valuation is net of any
Value Added Tax which may be applicable.

Information in respect of the subjects provided by the client or other connected party and
referred fo has been relied upon. If Graham + Sibbald is requested to arange any
inspection or other work by any other party this is dene so on the Client's ‘behalf. The
Client must safisfy itself as to the terms and conditions on which such party renders its
services, Graham + Sibhald does no! assume or accept any liability whatsbever in

. connection with any arrangement or recommendation including without limitation for the

acts or omissions of such other party.

Each property is valued on the basis that it doss not form part of a larger disposal and on
the assumption that neither the whole nor a significant part of the total estate will be

"exposed fo the market at the same time. For the avoidance of doubt, each property has

been valued individually and the values shown do not take any cognisance of any portiolio
considerations.

It is assumed that the subjects have all necessary lawful statutery consents (including
planring permissions) for the current buildings and use and that there are no matiers
adversely affecting the property which might be revealed by a local search. The Valuer
has, where appropriate, investigated as to whether there are any policies or proposals by
statutory authorities- that could positively or adversely affect the value. On cccasions,
delays or expense may be such that this information is not available and in these instances

4



To: Scottish National Party
Re: 31 Bayhead, Steroway, Isle of Lewis, HS1 2DU

AIMS Ref:

9.14

8.15
9.6

917

9.18

9.19
10.0

10.1

10.2

it will be assumed that the property is not adversely affected by any proposals.

Unless appropriate we have excluded any vaius in respect of goodwill or tenant's fixiures
and fittings, and have disregarded any value attached to plant and machinery with the
exception of haritable items,

Neither the whale nor any part of the Valuatien nor any reference thereto may be included
in any published document, circular or statement nor published in any way without our
written approval to the form and the content in which it may appear.

This Report is provided for the sole use of the named clisnt and is confidendial to the client.
The contends are not fo be disclosed nor made use of by any third party without our
express prior writlen consant,

Unless otherwise statad this Repert will be signed by the External Valuer on behalf of the
Partnership and we confirm that the Vaiuer and all Partners of the Firm have the specified
qualifications being either Professional Members or Fellows of the Royal Instifution of
Chartered Surveyors,

Graham + Sibbald are regulated by the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors and the
valuation may be subject fo moniloring under the RICS Conduct and Disciplinary

Regulaticns,

VALUATION METHODOLOGY

We rote that the property s owraed by the Scottish National Party and that the Ground Fioor
office is used primarily by v, with the First Floor office being used by
Alistair Allan, MSP. The office to the rear of the Ground Floor js shared by both by -

and Mr Allan as a consulting room.

Itis understood that the Scottish Natfonal Party as owners of the building require an indication
as 1o the likely Market Rent that the Tenant wouid ba prepared lo pay for office accommadation
apportioned as per 10.1 above. For the purpose of the valuation we have assumed that the
following lease terms would form the basis of the lzases-

e Leaselength — & years.

e . Subjects of Let.

Office 1 (Ground Floor) — Ground Floor office together with egual share of use of
the rear Ground Floor office and all other common areas including Toillet and Tea-

point.

Office 2 (First Floor) — First Floor office together with equal share of use of rear
Ground Floor Office and all common areas including Toilet and Tea-point, Access
rights over Office 1.

e  Repairs — The Tenants would accept the subjects in their present condition and
would be responsible for a pro-rata share of internal and external repairs. Were the




To: Scottish Nationat Party
Re: 31 Bayhead, Stornoway, Isle of Lewis, H31 2DU

AIMS Ret

11.0

1.1

landlord fo remain responsible for repairs it is péssible that tenants would be
prepared to pay an additional sum fo reflect the potentiai savings in this respect.

o Utilities — The Tenants would be responsible for a pro-rata apporiionment in terms of
glectricity, water and local authority charges. Given the Rateable Value there is no
liability for rates at present.

s Pro-rata apportionment — In terms of the dedicated offices on the Ground Floor and -
First Floor we estimate that the Ground Fioor offices would be responsible for 47%

«of any common charges or repairs with the F|rst Floor area being responsible for’
53%.

OPINION OF MARKET RENTAL
Market Rental as one praperty.

After careful consideration of all the relevant factors and having due regard to the flocation and
accommodation afforded we are of the opinion that the Market Rent of the subjects as one

‘enfity on the standard 5 year full repairing and insuring basis would be fairly stated at £5,600

per annum (FIVE THOUSAND 81X HUNDRED POUNDS PER ANNUNM).

1.2

113

114

115

Market Rent of Q;ound Floor office with shared use of rear office —

£2,800 per annum (TWO THOHSAND EIGHT HUNDRED POUNDS PER ANNUM).
Market rent of First Fioor office with shared use of rear Ground Floor office -

£3,300 per annum {THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED POUNDS PER ANNUM).

We confirm that the rental levels as quoted exclude any costs with ragards to the following-

s Utility Costs

s Rates

s Siaff Costs

e  Administrative Costs

The date of valuation is the date of inspection i.e. 200 February 2014, -

We trust that this reperi is suitable for your purposes but should you fequire any further information
please do not hesitate to contact this office,

A note of our fee is enclosad.

Yours faithfully

_G__ra'ham + Sibbgl_q_:{)h'értered Surveyors



" Rent of Office Space from 6", May 2013 to 5™ August 2013

. 3 months @ £232.59 per month

Na h-Eileanan an lar Constituency Association

&@ﬁﬁ@&ﬁ%ﬁkmmiﬁaﬁy

31 Bayhead
Stornoway
Isle of Lewis

HS81 ZDU

INVOICE No.

PAYQ\J,{:;'\}T #\ lTs :()”ni,i‘ inﬁ’

. : Grods Received Belafistarian S
Dr. Alasdair Allan MLS.P. Cost Centro: B , —
S.N.P. Constituency Office AOWEIES! | i o
Stornnway" ARy that these étpiensss have wholly incurred on -

. torylconstiiueanv.dutiae . _ -
Isle of Lewis Y d
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Na h-Eileanan an lar Constituency Association

Scoffish National Party

31 Bayhead
Stornoway
Isle of Lewis
HS1 2DU

Dr. Alasdair Allan M.S.P.

" S.N.P. Constituency Office
Stornoway
Isle of Lewis

5 May 2013

Dear Alasdair

Office Rent Review 2013

1 wish to confirm that the lease for your office at the above address will continue on.
the same terms and conditions as in previous years with the exception that, in
accordance with Part IT (2) of the Schedule, the rental from 6™ May 2013 has been
increased by 3.3%, being the rate of inflation as identified by the Retail Price Index
figures released on 16™ April (the latest figures available). The monthly rate payable
from 6™, May will therefore be £232.59.

1 trust that you find this to be in order.

Property Treasurer
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Mo h-Eileanan an lar Constituency Association

Scottish National Party

51 Bayhead
Stornoway

Isle of Lewis
HSI 2DU |

Dr. Alasdair Allap MLS.P,
S.NLB. Constitueney Gffice
Stornoway

Isle of Lewis

26 April 2012

Dear Alasdair

Office Rent Review 20172

I'wish to confirm that the Jease for your office at the above address will continue on
the same terms and conditions as in previous vears with the exception that, in
accordance with Part [T (2) of the Schedule, the rental from &0 May 2012 has been
inecreased by 3.5%, being the rate of inflation as identified by the Consumer Price
Index figures released on 17 April (the latest figures available). The monthly rate
payable from 6", May will therefore be £225.16.

Loy ~ ,&Lé 6“*@ ook o - sS
i {.C( Ef"% |
> wuko&@ﬁfwuﬁ %} LFH o repeey

Property Treasurer
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-GSt 2DU

Dy, Alnsdair Allam RMLIEP.

31 Bayhead
- Stornoway
Isle of Lewis
HS2 0QH

18" May 2011

sar Alasdair

Office Rent Review 2011

1 wish to confirm that, following your recent victory at the polls, the lease for your
ofiice at the above address will continue on the same terms and conditions as
previously with the exception that, in accordance with Part I (2} of the Schedule, the
- rental from 6. May 2011 has been increased by 4.5%, being the rate of inflation as
identified by the Consumer Price Index for April 2011 (the latest figurcs available).
The monthly rate payable has therefore been amended to £217.55.

Yours sincerely ...

Property Treasurer




‘ 22 URQUHART GARDENS
Tt ; , STORNOWAY
ISLE OF LEWIS HS12TX

ARCHITECTURAL  SURVEYING  PROPERTY TEL/FAX 01851 706007
VALUER ~ PLANNING SUPERVISOR  AND ' e-mail ;
CONSTRUCTION AND PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT  Mobile:

8 December 2007

VALUATION: OFFICE PREMISES AT 31 BAYHEAD, STORNOWAY, ISLE OF LEWIS

Acting on your instruction [ confirm having carried out a survey of the above office premises for
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the open market value.

The subjects comprise basically of a reception/office at ground floor plus a small circulation area,
toilet and store room and a single office at first floor entered direct from the ground floor office.
The ground floor was a former shop with display Window and single door entry direct from the
public pavement in Bayhead Street. The upper floor being the general shop store area. Some ten
years ago, the use was changed from retail to office accommodation.

Accommodation comprises of?

Ground Floor Office: 4.500 x 5.200m
Circuiation 1.200 x 2.000m
Store 2,000 x 2.600m + 1.400x 1.550m. SS sink unit
Toilet 1.450 x 1.700m. WC and small WHB

First Floor Office 3.550 x 4.300m

The subjects were constructed some 50 years ago and constitute gap site development {back and
side wall being constructed linking two residential and one commercial properties. The design is
basic and the construction is iraditional other than the timber framed, flat roof. Mains water,
drainage, electricity and an electrical heating system in place. '

Valuation:

Given a good clean title, age, location, condition and level of accommodation I would assess the
current open market value as being Seventy Two Thousand Pounds (£72,000.00)




ARCHITECTURAL SURVEYING  PROPERTY
VALUER  PLANNING SUPERVISOR AND
CONSTRUCTION AND PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT

I trust this information will assist in your deliberations.

Yours sincerely
,‘4 s i :;;:::-:5:221.: .

22 URQUHART GARDENS
STORNOWAY
ISLE OF LEWIS HS127TX

TEL/FAX 01851 706007
e~-mail :
obile:




ROBERT M ADAM 2
22 URQUHART GARDENS
MCIOB MCHMI MaPS @T()Egggiiﬁi? CARDERS

ISLE OF LEWIS  HSI2TX

ARCHITECTURAL  SURVEYING  PROPERTY
VALUER  PLANNING SUPERVISOR AND
CONSTRUCTION AND PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT

TEL/FAX 01851 706007

f

Y A e

9 August 2005

Dear’”“:_ R ——

RENTED VALUATION
OFFICE ACCOMMODATION, 31 BAYHEAD, STORNOWAY.

Acting on your instruction T confirm having carried out a survey of the above office
accommodation for the purpose of expressing an opinion as to the current annual rental.

Given that the premises are rented on an annual renewable basic and that the owner is
responsible of the upkeep and full maintenance of the fabric, installed services and Building
Tnsurance, also for the provision of the tenancy agreement. The tenant being fully responsible
for the running and cleaning costs which will include Council Tax, Water, Drainage,
Telephone, Electricity, also any other charges that can be directly associated with the day to

day office management.

Given the Tenancy agreement has no onerous clauses I am of the opinion that the annual
rental should be in the region of Six thousand and Forty Pounds (£6,040.00).

T trust this information will assist in your discussions with the possible tenants.

Yours sincerely

T - v oo -

R M Adam




559 linion Street, ABERDEEN. AB11 6BR
DX AB84 ABERDEEN

_ LP-22 ABERDEEN 1
Tél: 01224 584472 Fax: 01224 574615

vwww.dmbail.co.uk
23 Jife 2011

For Theé Attérition Of: ©
Office Maragar té the Rt Hon Alex Salmond MSP
The Scottish Parliamant chartered surveyors
Constitiendy Officé : '

84 North Street

Inverurie

ABS1 40X

Qur Ref.: e

Dedi Sir/Madan
PROPERTY ~ OFFINE. 84 NORTH S8TREET, INVERURIE, ABS1 4QX
CLIENT =

We Writé With reféréncé to the above and In particular to your Instrugtions of 17 June 2011 requesting
our cpiriion of the current Market Rental Value of the property.

Our valuation has been prepared in accordance with the RICS Valuation Standards (?‘h Edition), as
amendad anrd cur Conditions of Engagement for the Valuation and Appraisal of Commercial Land and
Buildings, g copy of which i§ included ai Appendix 1.

We can confirm that we have sufficient current local knowiedge of the particular propefty market
involved and havé the skills arid Uridéfstanding to underlake this vatuation competentty.

An inspection of the property was undertakenby " on 17 June 2011,

We can also confirm that, after undertaking rélévant enguiries, DM Hall LLP have no confilct of
interest in accepting these instrictions and further, that we currently carry appropriate Professional
indemnity Insurance cover ini relation to this instruction.

At your specific request, we hiave Undefmoted our ¢onfirmation of cur opinion of value in a summary
format. '

Property
Office, 84 North Strest, Inverurie, AB51 40X

Tenure

Héritable

T Resident Partners: ACAnderson FRICS, SH Peddis MRICS,
(\ RICS ) . _ . . Direclor: S.ahnston BLE MRICS
Agsociates: LF.Nel MRICS, 1M Gove BLE (Hons} MRICS MCIAD, T.Morgan BLE MRIGS
Senfor Partnér: KD.Jones BSe FRICS  Managing Partner: WJ Knight FRICS

DM HalTLLF, 3 Umiled Liabilfly Parnership régistorad 10 Seotland with Regissalion aumber S0307144
Reglstered office: 17 Corslorphine Road, Edinbiirgh, EH12 DD

A full st of membars can be obialddd Fodi the Head Office, 17 Garslorphine Read. Edinbyrgh, EHI2 6005 Tel: 0131 477 8608 Fa D131 626 6304... . L e

AbéFddsh, AyF, COmbematid, Dumfrles, Dundss, Dunformline, Edinburgh ; Elin, Fafkirk, Galushlels, Glisgow (Nofth add Soulh) Hamillon, Invatness, Inveruris, Irvdng, Kilmarocks
Kirkealdy Livingston, Musaatburgh, Olbar, Falgieys Partiy, Palarhead, Stinlag, Wick.




Date of Valuation
17 June 2011
Description

THa subjacts comprise a ground floor office contained within & traditional single storey building and a
moré modeft single storay rear projection.

The main building appears to be of traditional stons and state coristruction; with the rear projection
appeanng to be of concrete block construction, Fyfestone pointed &nd rendéred externally under @ flat
felted roof. The acéommodation cémprises a large front office, a small redr office and shared kitchen
arid toilet faciliies 1o the rear.

Accommodation
The subjects provide thé following accommodation and floor aress:
Front office, raar office, Kitehién, toilet ' 57.71 $q m (621 sq 1)

The foregomg nat Intermal areas Bave been calculated In accordarice with the Code of Méasuring
Practice (71" Edition}. ‘

Markﬁtﬂenta[v\aiue

We are of the apinion that the currént Markét Rental Value of the property based ori & five year ledse,
drafted on full repairing and NEUFIRG terims and on the 333umptlon that such a lease would net contéin

any unduly onerous or restrictive condifions is:
Seven Thous’ahd Five Hundiad Pounds (£7,500) Per Annum

Assuming an equal sharg of the kitchen space, cur Market Rental Value can be apportioned as
follows:

Front office = £5,650 per annirn;
Rear cffice - £1,850 per annum.

We trust that this report is sufficient for your current purposes, although in the event thet YOLU requirg
any further information or assistance please do not Hesitats t6 cantact us.

This brief report is provided for interrial purposes only #nd is fiot ifténded to constitute a formal
valuation reporl. As a result, the foregoing may not be relied upon for sécuréd lénding purposes.

Yours faithfully

Assogiate '
For DM Hall LLP

Page 2 of 2




The Scottish Parliament
Parlamaid na h-Alba

ALEX SALMOND MSP
"ABERDEENSHIRE EAST

* Jackie Giulianotti
Head of Allowances
Scottish Patliament
Edinburgh
EH99 1SP

OurRef. ;
22/07 /2011

Dear Jackie,
Rental Agreement - Alex 'Salmond MSP -
I write in reference to the tental agreement at the office of Alex Salmond MSP :

The two Membets will now be shating a constituency office at 84 North 5t, Inverurie  Previously Mr
Salmond did not tent the back room of the office; however we will now need to rent the whole office,

including the back room, to make space for new staff and files.

D M Hall surveyors have thetefore valued the new rental total for the property at £7500 per annum, which
will be split 50 /50 between] and Mt Salmond. I enclose signed copies of the new lease, issued
by out landlord, which sets the new rental value for each Member at £3500 pet annum.

I would be grateful if yout team could asrange for this to be paid to the landlotd on a monthly basis, at

£219.66 per month, per Member.

I would also be obliged if the split could be backdated to June 1%, as per the lease agteement.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you require any further information.

Youts sincerely,

| | p 1 AUG g5k
pHEGHED

Office Manages to Alex Salmond MSP

84 NORTH STRELT, INVERURIE, ABERDEENSUIRE, AB51 40Q3. TEL: 01467 670070
ALLX.SALMOND.MSP@SCOTTISH.PARLIAMENT. UL







268 Unicn Blreet, ASERDEEN, ABT1 6BR ﬁ &

DX ABES ABERDEEN 136} | .,

‘ LP.22 ADERDEEN 9 |7 568 L
Tél: 01224 94972 Fax 1224 6574615

v dethall.oouk
23 Juné 2011

For The Attetion Of; , _
Office Manageér t6 the RE Hor Alex Salmond MSP
The Scattish Parliamient charterad surveyors
ConstitUasicy Offica : )

84 North Strget

Inverurie

ABS1 40K

Qui Hef.:

Dedr SieMadam
PROPERTY - OFFICE, §4 NORTH §TREET, INVERURIE, AB51 40X

We wWrite with reférence to the above and in particular to your Instrustions of 17 June 2011 requesting’
our Spirtion of 1ha sLrrert Market Rental Value.of the proparty.

Our valuaticri Hias baen prepared in accordanoe with the RICS Valuation Standards (7 Bidilion), as
amendad and oUr Conditions of Engagement for the Valuatlon and Appraisa!l of Commerclal Land and
Bulldings, & copy of WhicH s incliidéd at Appencix 1.

We can cinfirm thel we have suffiéient ourrent local knowledge of the particular propéiy markst
Involved and hiave the skills and dndérstanding to underiake this valuation competently.

An fnspeotion of the propery was indértaken by . on 17 June 2011,

We can also confinm that, after Uidartaking rélévant enquiries, DM Hall LLP have no conflici of
interest In aceepling theds Instrirctions and furhiér, thal we currently carry appropriate Professlonal
Indemintiy Insurance cover iri relation to this instruction. _

At your specific request, we tave tndsmoled our confiriation of our opinion of value in a summary
format, '
Propeity

Office, 84 North Street, Inveruris, ABSE1 4CX

Tenuro

Héritahla

- Feesldent Padtners: AQ.Andersos FRICS, SH.Peddia MRIGS,
[ TS . . Direslor §.Jehnston BLE MRIGS
Agsosiatess LF.Mel MRICS, M Gova BLE [Hons) MRICS MCIAh, T.Morgen BLE MRICS
Senlor Fartngr: K. Jenes BSc FRICS  Managing Partnas: WJ Kalpht FRIGS

O Hall LLP, a Linthed Liabifly Parnershlp figislared 1 Stolland wilh Regisalion aumber S0A¢1 144
Rogistered offlcer 17 Corslorphisie Road, Edliblivgh, EH12 600

A Rl 1zl of members cin ba cbizifgd o ha Hasd Ollice, 37 Carstorphlie Road. Edingurgh, EHZ 600, Tef: (131 477 6008 55 6191 623 8304

AbérladA, AyF, Ciftbemaid, Dumilec, Dundag, Dunfyrrolin, dinburgh r Elgln, Falkirk, Gelashilt, Clisgow [Noih pad South] Hamllion, tvornoar, Invanards, fexing, [(marrioss,
. Kirkealdys Livingaton, Hussalburgh, Dlan, Palaloy Pazly, Potartoad, Stirlng, Wiek,




Date of Valuation
17 June 2011
DescFiption

Thé subjedts comprise a ground floor office containiad within 4 traditional single sterey building and a
more madern single storey rear projection.

Thé r“ﬁain Building appears 1o be of fraditional stong and skaté sorstruction; with the rear projection
appeanng to be of concrete hlock construction, Fyfestone pointed ard rendered exiemally under & flat
felted rodf. The aédommoddtion comprises & large front office, & sifiall fedr office and shared {dtchen
atid foilet fagilities 16 the rear.

Accomniodalion

The subjects provids thé fallowing ascommadation and fioor aress:
Front office, resr office, kitehen, toilat o 57.71 $¢ m (621 sq fi)

The foragmng net int&fal aréas hdve heen calmulated in accordance with. the Cdde of Measuring '
Practice (7™ Editicn). :

ﬁ-’iarket Rental Value
drafted on full repairirig @nd inSURAG teritis and on the assumptmn thet such & leags would not GentaEn
any unduly onerous or resitictive condilisas I&;

Seven Thousant Five Huitdied Pounds (£7,500} Per Annum

Assuming an equal share of the Kitcheri space, our Marke! Rental Value <an be appaortionad as
follows: !

Front office = £5,650 per annumi;
Rear office - £1,850 per annum.

We trust that this report is sufficient for your current purposas, althﬁugh in tile event that your require
any further information or assistance plegsd do not Healiats {6 contact us.

This brief report Is provided for internial purposes only gnd i3 Aot Inténded to constitute a formal
valuation reporl. As a result, the foregoing may not be relied Upon for Saturéd lénding purposes.

Yours fatthfuily

ASSOCIAE
For DM Hall LLP

Page 2 of 2




Aitken R (Ruth)

From: Aitken R (Ruth)

Sent: 13 June 2013 09:30

Ce: Allard C (Christian), MSP;, _ )
Subject: FW: Lease: Cffice of Christian Allard

Attachments: 130530 marwick angus.doc

Thank you for your e-mail and attached copy of letter issued on 28" May to your Landlord,

On this basis | can confirm that the proposed arrangement meets the requirements of the
Members Expenses Scheme.

However on checking our records | note that we have already paid ..~ . .. . share of the
rent covering the period up to the end of June and on this basis we would not pay rent for
Christian untit 1%t July.

| shall await a copy of | .. ...__ ... letter to his landlord and a copy of Christian Allard, MSP's
new signed lease and upon receipt of these [ can then set up future rental paymenis direct to the
landlord and update our records accordingly. -

Thank you for all your help in this matter.

/

Kind Regards

Ruth

Ruth Aitken

Allowances Manager
Allowances Office

The Scottish Parliament
Edinburgh EH99 15P

Telephone (Direct Dial): 0131 34 86659

Calls via RNID Typetalk: 18001 0131 34.86659
Fax: 0131 34 86611

Email: ruth.aitken@scottish.parliament.uk







Highland Conservative and Unionist Association

14A Ardross Street
Inverness IV3 5NS
- Tel 01463 233956

www.highlandconservatives.co.uk

secretary@highlandconservatives.co.uk

Mary Scanlon M5P
Scottish Parliament
EDINBURGH
United Kingdom

Seottish .
Conservatives

7 Qctober 2015

ENW@E@E

To rental of 14a Ardross Street Inverness

Period of fent April 2015 to May 2016

Rent includes;

Parking space

Use of conference room
Use of kitchen and toilets
Building Insurance
Heating and Lighting

All building repairs

Bank details:

. 5,500
Total 5,500
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Highland Conservative and Unionist Association
14A. Ardross Street

Inverness IV3 5NS |

Tel 01463 233986 NN
www.highlandcoriservatives.co.uk

e Scottish
SEOLEEY Conservatives
Mary Scanlon MSP R
Scottish Parliament o n 215 October 2014
EDINBURGH ' ‘
United Kingdom

INVOICE

| To rental of 14a Ardross Street Inverness

-
Period 1 April 2014 to 31% March 2015 . 5,500
‘ Total 5,500
Rent includes: i BAYMERT mﬁ"ﬁ@@ﬁ Ezﬁ?‘ii,}’f‘*é :
Pa.rking space : i Gooms Paceved & Bal ™ :
% Gom Cosire . i e
Use of conference room | Apousarise & Ca sy o |
. . : : i e have whliy pared &0 :
Use of kitchen and toilets ; ;:gmf;}ﬁﬁgﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁuﬁ;” ¢
A P K e £AE .
Building Insurance % o b CAPSEg - T _ =
§ Sigratem. MO e I
Heating and Lighting { Do __ MO BTG e
All building repairs |
Bank details:

C@mg}btuhw" A W = é%’i
vh Fefnfig.



&

HIGHLAND 14a ARDROSS STREET

CONSERVATIVE & UNIONIST AS SOCIATION "INVERNESS IV3 5NS
R D o
E-mail invernsss@iory.org Tel 01463 233986
28 November 2013

INVOICE

Mary Scanion MLS.P.
Scoftish Parliament , ,
EDINBURGH : ,

" Rent for office at 1éia Ardross Street, }Envemﬁss 2@13/2014

Periofi 0] April 2013 to 09 September 2013 (162/365 x £4400) - £195.£ 87 .|

rg

Peériod 10 ‘September 2013 to 31:March 2014(203/365 x £5500) "+ £3058.90 /
. , £5011 ’77

Total Rent

Rent includes:  Parking Space o | .
| Use of Conference Room for meetings PER
Use of Kitchen & toilet fa.cj.hh@s ' .
Buildimgs Insurance

Heating and Lighting

All building repairs

Please note that our bank account has changed to:

g i e R i gt
o i o ‘ PAYMENT AUTHORISATION .
Association Secretary | Goods Received & Satisf ~ m.J
Cost Centre: S =
Allowange: '

[ cartify that these expenses have wholly incurred on \
nariiarmentaryfconstituency dutles ('
rame {in CAPS\\{“} HAP R \' ,,sq)\lal\l\l( Q\‘\! H%
Signature: N
Date: _=f iL_ 17 %

‘a—f‘

..-4-»-—'




Giulianotti J (Jackie)

From: - Willlams HW (Huw)

Sent: 21 November 2013 10:40

To: Giulianoti J (Jackie)
Subject: FW: Inverness Office Surveys
Attachments: Office Surveys.pdf

Jackie

As discussed the other day

Huw

e Eee sl BN

From: F

To: Williams HW (Huw)
Ce: Scanlon M (Mary), MSP
Subject: Inverness Office Surveys

Dear Mr Williams,

Mary has asked that | send to you copies of the survey reports prepared in May 2008 and again in
September 2013 and | attach these for your perusal,

The survey for the current year is based on the assumption that the lease to the Parliament is a
full-repairing lease. This is not correct and | have asked Allied Surveyors to revise their valuation
in light of this error. As soon as [ receive the revised valuation | shall send you a copy and also
submit an invoice to the Parliament accordingly.

Yours sincerely,

“Parliamentary éiaé'fb Mary Scanlon MSP

Shadow Spokesperson for Education and Lifelong Learning
14a Ardross Street, Inverness, IV3 5NS

01463 241004



Inverness Office
Lyle House, Fairways Business Park N ——
Castle Heather _ ALE E.};
Inverness V2 6AA ) "

, SCOTLAND

Chartered Surveyors

Tel: 01463 239494
: . Fax: 01463 711061
Email; invernass@alliedsurveyorsscotland.com

10" September 2013

Chalrman

Inverness Conhservative Office
1da Ardross Stréet
INVERMNESS

V3 5NS

Deai
- Offices at 142 Ardross Street, Inverness ~ Rent Apportionment

In accordance with your instructions, we confirm having inspected the above subjects for the
purpose of advising you on the appropriate apportionment of rent in consideration of Mary
Scanlon’s occupation of the property. You have advised us that the front office Is partly occupled by
her, and that the remainder of the suite is shared on a 50/50 basis.

s

Accordingly, we would advise that our Market Rent for the, benefit of the accommodation occupied

: e e Dy Ms Scanlon_is fajrly. stated.in.a fieure.of THREE rHGUSAN[Lgl_(_Eﬁ_LHUNDRED POUNDS PER. . ..

ANNUM {£3,800 PER ANNUM)

Market Rent is deﬂned as the estimated amount for which a property, or'space within a property,
- should lease (let) on the date of valuation between a willing lessor and 'a wiilling lessee on

appropriate lease terms in an arm’s-length transaction after proper marketing wherein the parties
had acted knowledgeably, prudently and wi thout compulsmn : ‘

Furthermore, this sum is based on the assumption that tenants are responsmle for. full repairing
liability, with the exception of pre-existing defects.

We trust that this Is sufficient for your purposes for the time being, but if a more formal report is
required, please do not hesitate to get in touch.

For(AIhed Surveyors Scotland Plc

Enc - . ‘ ' N

t/1229/JLC/KLF

ALLIED SURVEYORS SCOTLAND PLC
Company No: 5C180267, Registered Offica: Herbert House,
24 Herbert Street, Glasgow G20 6NB

alliedsurveyorsscotland.com

Regulated by RIiCS

—

- =
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i

”"“’"“’”“" We Triret AT To suffidiant for you your purposes for 1he tme & beirig, bUt s more rormal ~

Inverness Office

Tél: 01463 239494
Fak: 31463 7110861
Email: inverness@alliedsurveyorsscotland.com

tyle House, Fainways Business Park
Castle Heather

Inverneass i‘jjf’fﬁi\ﬁxﬂ“g%wﬁ ) S C O TLAN
e : " Chartered Surveyors
e 28 Ocioher 2013 —
(\' , ‘*MH
R R THI Y of R

Scottish Conssrvative & Umonlst ASSGCEG’UGHT\\}%L

A !

V3 BNS

e e i FOR S S B R ettt i o SR G SRR e

Office 8 14a Ardross Street, Invernaess — Rent Ag&porﬁanmem

In accordance with your msiruct[ons we confirm having inspected the above subjects
for the purpose of advising you on the appropriate apportionment of rént in -
consideration of Mary Scanlon's occupation of the property. You have advised us that
. the front officé is partly occu;:ued by her, and that the remainder of the sufte is shared

> ona 50!50 basis,

Accordfngiy, we would advise that our Mérket Rent for ths bensfit of the
accornmodation occupied by Ms, Scanloh is fairly stated in a figure of FIVE
THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED POUNDE PER ANNUM (£5,500 per annum), s

Markei' Rentis defined as the estimaled anmount for which a properly, or space within a
properly, shotlld lease (lat) on the date of valuation between a willing. lessor and =
willing lessee on appropriate lease terms in an anm’s-length transaction after proper
-marketing whersin the parties had acted knowiedgeably, prudently and Wathout
compitlsion,

a

Furthermors, this sum is based on the assumptlon that tenants have no repaliing
lizbiliy.

st

-report is required, pleasa de not hesitats to ge% in fotich.

Yours faithfully

For A!iled Surﬁéyofé Scotland Plc

ALLIED SURVEYQRS SCOTLAND PLC
' Company No: SC180267 Registerad Offica: Harbert House,
24 Herhert Sireet, Glasgow G20 6NB

- alliedsurveyorsscotland.com | IS0 20017
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- . Regulated by RICS
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INVERNESS, NAIRN, BADENOCH & STRATHSPEY 14a ARDROSS STREET
CONSERVATIVE & UNIONIST ASSOCIATION INVERNESS IV3 5NS
www.inbsconservatives.org.uk E-mail inverness@tory.org _Tel 01463 233986
May 2012

INVOICE

~Mary Scanton MLS.P. . .
Scottish Parliament
EDINBURGH

Rent for office at 14a Ardross Street, Inverness
Year commencing 1% April 2012 £4,400.00

Rentincludes:  Parking Space
Use of Conference Room for meetings

Use of Kitchen & toilet facilities
Buildings Insurance
Heating and Lighting

‘Association Chairman
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INVERNESS, NAIRN, BADENOCH & STRATHSPEY 14a ARDROSS STREET
CONSERVATIVE & UNIONIST ASSOCIATION INVERNESS IV3 5NS
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www.inbsconservatives.org.ulk E-mail inverness@fory.org Tel 01463 233986
May 2011

@@MM% JENT DATE
P  INVOICE DATE

& DUE DATE

CODE

{: QWWEMS

Year commencing 1% April 2011 £4,400.00

Rent for office at 14a Ardross Street, Inverness

Rent includes: Parking Space
Use of Conference Room for meetings

Use of Kitchen & toilet facilities
Buildings Insurance '
Heating and Lighting

Rent due for period 11 May 2011 — 31% March 2012
324/365 x 4,400 £3,906.00

Association Chairman
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Jnverness Office .
‘Lyle House
‘Pavilion 1 Falrways Business Park

Castle Heathe?

Tel:
rax:

N

Inverness ‘ : o _ f% EEE@

W2 BAA

01463 239494 ' _ ‘
01463 711061 , | SURVEYORS

Email; inverness@alliedsurveyors.com

 PROPERTY: 14A ARDROSS STREET, INVERNESS

27 May 2008

Mary Scanlon MSEP
14a Ardross Street
INVERNESS

V3 5NS

Tiear Madam,

) iy . . .
[ accordance with instructions received, we have inspected the property situated af and forming the
annex, at 14a Ardross Street, inverness for the purpose of adviging you on the current Market Rental,

As the su‘bjects are obviously familiar to you, ‘we have dispensed with a detailed descriptinn of the
property, however for the avoidante ofany doubt the accommodation comprisesi-

Ground Floor: Entrance hallway, kitchen with WC off, boardroom and mai office area.

The accommodation is contained within 2 single storey detachéd building, situated in the grounds of

14 Ardross Street, Inverness. ,

The structure appears to be of a traditional block cavity construction confained under a flat roof. From
a brief, sutface inspection of the property, it was found to be in a satistactory state of repait both

internally and externally hiaving reperd to the property’s age and construction fype.

Whilst the WC and kitchen facilities fre servicesble in their corrant condition, the arrangement of the

accontfbdation would not comply with curtent Building Regulations,

For the avoidance of any doubl, we undérstand. the accommodation includes sole use of the office
acconmodation (extending to 227 square feet), together with shared use of the board room, WC. and
kitchen fclities. The office also has the bénefit of one dedicafed car parkiag space, "

Market Rental

Martket Rental is eur opinfon as to the estimated amount for which the property, should lease (let) on -

the date of Valuation between a willing lessor and a willing lessee on appropriate leaso terms in an
arm’s length transaction after proper marketing wherein the parties had acted knowledgably, prudently

. and without compulsion.

-

Led [T HCS Company Na. 751173 Registered Office: Nevis House, Beechwood Park, lnverness V2 35W,
. Ry T A list of directors/associates [s avaifable on request )

In Assocation with Allied Surveyars Seotland ple and Allied Sume;ws ple
* Over 1B0 offices thraughout the Unitad Kingdam
Allted Surveyors s the trading neme of Alliad Souter & faffrey Ltd

. www.alljedsurveyors.cam ‘
Official Sponsor of the Scottish Amateur Goff Champlonship
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REPORT & VALUATION

OFFICES

65 HIGH STREET
TRANENT
' EH33 1LN
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15 Alva Street, Edinburgh, EH2 4PH
LP-211 Edinburgh 2

DX ED 41

Tel: 0131 477 6000 Fax: 0131 477 8018

webh site; www.dmhall.co.uk
04 May 2007

East Lothian Constituency Labour Party
85 High Street :

Tranent

EH33 1LN chartered surveyors

Qur Ref.:

Degr Sirs

VALUATION CERTIFICATE
In accordance with your Instructions, we have attended at the undernoted subjacts in order to advise as to
our opinion of values on the required basis. Qur report is prepared in accordance with the Conditions of
Engagement far the Valuation and Appraisal of Commercial Land and Buildings, a copy of which is
appended hereto.
o h E.f‘:hspected the subjects on 26 April 2007.

We would confirm that we do not have a conflict of interest in accepting these instructions and that we
currently carry appropriate Professional Indemnity Insurance cover.

Having carried out our inspection and completed relevant enquiries, we would now feport on our opinions
and findings as follows:-

PROPERTY

Qffices, 65 High Street, Tranent, EH33 1LN
CLIENT

East Lothian Constitusncy Labour Party
INTEREST

Heritable Interest

DATE OF VALUATION

26 Aprit 2007

W Residerit Partners: G.Nisbel FRICS, G0 King BSc{Hons) FRICS,

Q& RICS B Mowat #RICS, RD,Hudghton MRICS, CP.Simpsan BScfHans) MAICS,
Associate: G Porer FRICS

Senlor Partner: KD.Jones BSc FRICS Managing Partner; W Knight FRICS

D0 Hall LLP, & Limitad Liabfiity Partnership registerad in Scotland vith Raglstratien aumher SO301144
Ragistared offige: 17 Coralorphing Road, Edinburgh, EH12 600

Afuil list of members can be cbtained fromm the Maad Oice, 17 Gorslerphing Road, Edinburgh, EH12 6D0 : el 0181 477 6005 Fax: 0131 625 6304

Aherdesn, Aye, Cumbarnauid, Dumides, Dundes, Duntermline, FastKilbzids, Edinburgh , Egln, Falkirk, Qalashlals, Glasgow (North and Scuth) Hamilton, Invesness, fvasude, 2rvine,
K K, Ki y, Livingstan, ¥ Iburgh, Oban, Paistey, Pesth, Peterhead, Stiting, Stranracr, Wick
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

®

The subjects comprise office accommodation occupying tha ground and first floors of a
two storey terraced building situated in the heart of the East Lothian town of Tranent.

The subjects front High Street, the main commercial and shopping thoroughfare for the
town providing flexible office accommodation which appears to have been reasonably well

maintained,

We assume that in view of the subjects current utilisation that they benefit from Class 4
planning consent undet the Use Classes {Scottand) Order 1997.

By definition, there is likely to be a reasonable number of prospective purchasers for the
premises and likely purchasers would in our opinion be family businesses, private
individuals, partnerships, investors, private pensions trustees and SIPPs.

In our opinion, there has been little movement in office rentals in Tranent and East Lothian
in general and as such a rate of between £10 and £11 per {2 is applicable for the

accommodation.

Notwithstanding this we would comument that the avallability of commercial mortgage
finance coupled with relatively low and stable interest rates has stimulated demand for
owner occupied properties which, in our opinion has strengthened yield application.

In general the commercial property market has been relatively active over the preceding
several years with an established stable demand from owner ocouplers.

The building of which the subjects forh part appears to be in reasonable condition
commensurate with age, type and usage however ongeoing maintenance should be

anticipated 1o the external building fabric in general and shouid be budgeted for.

Our cpinions of value presuppose the undernoted:-

)} Confirmation of Clear Title is available.

ii) Confirmation that the subjecis are unaffected by any outstanding statutoty issues.

iil) That planning consent is in place for the existing use and similar professional and
other services within Class 4 of the Use Classes (Scotland) Order 1997.

iv) That all services provided to the subjects have been separated from the rear

building of which the subjects used to form part.




ACCOMMODATION

According to our calculations on a net internal basis the following floor areas are afforded:-

Ground Floor General Office 3131 m2 (337 it?)

Private Office (front) 1444 mz (1585 1t7) «

Private Office (rear) 14,43 m2 (155 ft2) o

Kitchen 480mz (B2 )" SHALESL -
First Floor Office/meeting room B81.51 m2 (662 fi®)

Tea Preparation Area 453 m?2 (49 1{R)
Total 131.02 m2 (1410 #?)

The above approximate areas have been calculated for valuation purposes and should be
used for no other purpose whatsosver.

CONDITION

At the time of our inspection the subjects appear to be in reasonable eondition commensurate
with age, lype and usage, the building itseif appearing to have been reasonably well maintained.

Notwithstanding this ongoing maintenance should be anticipated to the external building fabric in
general and should be hudgeted for on an ongoing basis.

Our inspection of the roofs was restricted to ground level rendeting restricted views thereof and

we cannot cormment fully thereon. ‘ )

Notwithstanding this at the time of cur inspection we noted several loose, broken and slipped roof
slates and the gutters and downpipes in general appsar to be of mixed design and quality and
future remedial work should be anticipated in this regard. At the fime of our inspecticn damp
staining and vegetation was also noted around the downpipe 0 the Fastmost gable end in the
front elevation where the subjects meet the adjoining property. We would point out the possibility
of lateral water penetration In this regard and would recommend that repairs be affected.

Repointing is required to sections of the external stonework.
Sections of the exiernal timbers appeared weatherad and future remedial works may be

4
anticipated In this regard in due course. The external timbers in general would benefit from j
repainting. |
:
|
|




